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Sterling Bancorp, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

PART 1. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31,  December 31, 
  2022   2021

Assets    
Cash and due from banks $ 486,743 $ 411,676
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks 1,183 1,183
Investment securities   364,361   313,879
Loans held for sale   12,230   64,987
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses of $52,455 and $56,548   1,822,186   1,956,266
Accrued interest receivable   6,655   7,696
Mortgage servicing rights, net 2,888 2,722
Leasehold improvements and equipment, net   7,144   7,421
Operating lease right-of-use assets 17,210 18,184
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 20,288 22,950
Cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance   33,163   33,033
Deferred tax asset, net   20,865   21,426
Other assets   14,213   15,407

Total assets $ 2,809,129 $ 2,876,830

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity    
Liabilities:    

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 64,944 $ 63,760
Interest-bearing deposits   2,135,228   2,197,975

Total deposits   2,200,172   2,261,735
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings   150,000   150,000
Subordinated notes, net   65,326   65,343
Operating lease liabilities 18,421 19,400
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   33,804   36,725

Total liabilities   2,467,723   2,533,203

Shareholders’ equity:    
Preferred stock, authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding   —   —
Common stock, no par value, authorized 500,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding 50,496,833

shares and 50,460,932 shares at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively   82,157   82,157
Additional paid-in capital   14,186   14,124
Retained earnings   253,503   248,243
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (8,440)   (897)

Total shareholders’ equity   341,406   343,627
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 2,809,129 $ 2,876,830

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Sterling Bancorp, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

2022 2021
Interest income

Interest and fees on loans $ 23,868 $ 31,294
Interest and dividends on investment securities and restricted stock 835 390
Other interest 215 263

Total interest income 24,918 31,947

Interest expense
Interest on deposits 2,330 6,702
Interest on Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings 352 838
Interest on subordinated notes 964 1,180

Total interest expense 3,646 8,720

Net interest income 21,272 23,227
Provision (recovery) for loan losses (4,289) (737)
Net interest income after provision (recovery) for loan losses 25,561 23,964

Non-interest income
Service charges and fees 122 159
Gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale 197 398
Unrealized losses on equity securities (236) (90)
Net servicing income (loss) 443 (430)
Income on cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance 328 313
Other 557 103

Total non-interest income 1,411 453

Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 9,617 7,848
Occupancy and equipment 2,142 2,196
Professional fees 5,157 8,755
FDIC assessments 369 719
Data processing 805 346
Net recovery of mortgage repurchase liability (213) (153)
Other 1,546 1,623

Total non-interest expense 19,423 21,334

Income before income taxes 7,549 3,083
Income tax expense 2,289 758
Net income $ 5,260 $ 2,325

Income per share, basic and diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 50,191,288 49,851,202
Diluted 50,406,123 49,912,860

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Sterling Bancorp, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

  2022   2021
Net income $ 5,260 $ 2,325
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized losses on investment securities, arising during the period, net of tax effect of $(2,933)
and $(23), respectively (7,543) (59)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ (2,283) $ 2,266

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.



Table of Contents

5

Sterling Bancorp, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Accumulated
Additional Other Total

Common Stock Paid-in Retained Comprehensive Shareholders’
  Shares   Amount   Capital   Earnings   Income (Loss)   Equity

Balance at January 1, 2021 49,981,861 $ 80,807 $ 13,544 $ 224,853 $ 387 $ 319,591
Net income — — — 2,325 — 2,325
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (8,536) — (46) — — (46)
Stock-based compensation 36,082 — 105 — — 105
Other comprehensive loss —   —   —   —   (59)   (59)
Balance at March 31, 2021 50,009,407 $ 80,807 $ 13,603 $ 227,178 $ 328 $ 321,916

Balance at January 1, 2022 50,460,932 $ 82,157 $ 14,124 $ 248,243 $ (897) $ 343,627
Net income — — — 5,260 — 5,260
Repurchase of restricted shares to pay employee tax

liability (13,383) — (84) — — (84)
Stock-based compensation 49,284 — 146 — — 146
Other comprehensive loss — — — — (7,543) (7,543)
Balance at March 31, 2022 50,496,833 $ 82,157 $ 14,186 $ 253,503 $ (8,440) $ 341,406

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Sterling Bancorp, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

  2022   2021
Cash Flows From Operating Activities    

Net income $ 5,260 $ 2,325
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Provision (recovery) for loan losses   (4,289)   (737)
Deferred income taxes   3,494   245
Unrealized losses on equity securities   236   90
Amortization, net, on investment securities   86   576
Depreciation and amortization on leasehold improvements and equipment 391 408
Originations, net of principal payments, of loans held for sale   (698)   (7,980)
Proceeds from sale of mortgage loans held for sale   1,518   10,740
Gain on sale of loans originated for investment and loans held for sale   (197)   (398)
Net recovery of mortgage repurchase liability (213) (153)
Increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance, net of premiums   (130)   (136)
Valuation allowance adjustments and amortization of mortgage servicing rights   (157)   1,136
Stock-based compensation 146 105
Other   (17)   43
Change in operating assets and liabilities:    

Accrued interest receivable   1,041   551
Other assets (1,586) 190
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   (3,687)   (4,094)

Net cash provided by operating activities   1,198   2,911

Cash Flows From Investing Activities    
Maturities of interest-bearing time deposits with other banks — 1,493
Maturities and principal receipts of investment securities 12,352 44,524
Purchases of investment securities   (73,632) —
Proceeds received from redemption of Federal Home Loan Bank stock 2,662 —
Net decrease in loans   142,123   133,438
Purchases of portfolio loans — (90,862)
Principal payments received on commercial real estate loans held for sale 2,515 —
Proceeds from the sale of commercial real estate loans originated for investment 49,610 —
Purchases of leasehold improvements and equipment   (114)   (981)

Net cash provided by investing activities   135,516   87,612

Cash Flows From Financing Activities    
Net decrease in deposits   (61,563)   (215,751)
Cash paid for surrender of vested shares to satisfy employee tax liability (84) (46)

Net cash used in financing activities   (61,647)   (215,797)
Net change in cash and due from banks   75,067   (125,274)
Cash and due from banks at beginning of period   411,676   998,497
Cash and due from banks at end of period $ 486,743 $ 873,223

Supplemental cash flows information    
Cash paid for:    

Interest $ 3,768 $ 11,582
Income taxes 82 —

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities — 530

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Note 1—Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

Nature of Operations

Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) is a unitary thrift holding company that was incorporated in 1989 and the parent company of
its wholly owned subsidiary, Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B. (the “Bank”). The Company’s business is conducted through the Bank,
which was formed in 1984. The Bank originates residential and commercial real estate loans, construction loans, commercial lines of
credit and other consumer loans and provides deposit products, consisting primarily of checking, savings and term certificate accounts.
The Bank operates through a network of 28 branches of which 26 branches are located in San Francisco and Los Angeles, California
with the remaining branches located in New York, New York and Southfield, Michigan.

The Company is headquartered in Southfield, Michigan, and its operations are in the financial services industry. Management
evaluates the performance of the Company’s business based on one reportable segment, community banking.

The Company is subject to regulation, examination and supervision by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the
“FRB” or “Federal Reserve”). The Bank is a federally chartered stock savings bank that is subject to regulation, supervision and
examination by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”) of the U.S. Department of Treasury and the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) and is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (“FHLB”) system.

Basis of Presentation

The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2022, and the condensed consolidated statements of income,
comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 are
unaudited. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the annual consolidated
financial statements and reflect all adjustments, in the opinion of management, of a normal recurring nature that are necessary for a fair
presentation of the financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The financial data and other
financial information disclosed in these notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements related to these periods are also
unaudited. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the year ended December 31, 2022 or for any future annual or interim period. The condensed consolidated balance sheet at
December 31, 2021 included herein was derived from the audited financial statements as of that date. The accompanying unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, as filed
with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on March 31, 2022 (the “2021 Form 10-K”).

Note 2— Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). The condensed consolidated financial statements include the results
of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
periods. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved in making estimates, actual results reported in the future periods may be based upon
amounts that could differ from those estimates.
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Concentration of Credit Risk

The loan portfolio consists primarily of residential real estate loans, which are collateralized by real estate. At March 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021, residential real estate loans accounted for 84% and 83%, respectively, of total gross loans. In addition, most of these
residential loans and other commercial loans have been made to individuals and businesses in the state of California, which are
dependent on the area economy for their livelihoods and servicing of their loan obligation. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
approximately 85% of gross loans was originated with respect to properties or businesses located in the state of California.

In March 2020, the Bank permanently discontinued its Advantage Loan program. Loans originated under this program comprised a
significant component of the Bank’s total loan originations. Advantage Loan Program loans (including residential real estate loans held
for sale of $10,262 and $11,359 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively, of which $7,249 and $8,671 were on
nonaccrual status at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively) totaled $1,058,794 and $1,185,458, or 67% and 69% of gross
residential loans, at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. Refer to Note 14—Commitments and Contingencies.

Recently Issued Accounting Guidance Not Yet Adopted

In March 2022, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2022-02,
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures, which eliminates the
accounting guidance for troubled debt restructurings by creditors in ASC 310-40, Receivables – Troubled Debt Restructurings by
Creditors, while enhancing disclosure requirements for certain loan refinancings and restructurings involving borrowings that are
experiencing financial difficulty. Specifically, rather than applying the troubled debt restructuring recognition and measurement
guidance, creditors will evaluate all loan modifications to determine if they result in a new loan or a continuation of the existing loan.
Also, losses associated with troubled debt restructurings should be incorporated in a creditor’s estimate of its allowance for credit losses.
Public business entities are required to disclose current-period gross write-offs by year of origination for loan financing receivables and
net investment in leases. For entities that have not yet adopted ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326):
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments (“2016-13”), ASU 2022-02 is effective when the entity adopts the guidance in
ASU 2016-13. The Company is currently evaluating this ASU, along with its adoption of ASU 2016-13, as discussed below.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, which is intended to improve financial reporting by requiring recording of credit
losses on loans and other financial instruments on a more timely basis. The guidance will replace the current incurred loss accounting
model with an expected loss approach and requires the measurement of all expected credit losses for financial assets held at the reporting
date based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The guidance requires enhanced
disclosures to help investors and other financial statement users better understand significant estimates and judgments used in estimating
credit losses, as well as the credit quality and underwriting standards of an organization’s portfolio. In April 2019, the FASB issued ASU
No. 2019-04, Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses, Topic 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and
Topic 825, Financial Instruments, which clarifies the scope of the credit losses standard and addresses issues related to accrued interest
receivable balances and recoveries, among other things. In May 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-05, Financial Instruments-Credit
Losses (Topic 326): Targeted Transition Relief. The amendments provide entities with an option to irrevocably elect the fair value option
for certain financial assets previously measured at amortized cost basis, upon adoption of Topic 326. In November 2019, the FASB
issued ASU No. 2019-10, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326), Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815), and Leases (Topic
842): Effective Dates. This update deferred the effective dates of Topic 326 to January 1, 2023 for certain entities including smaller
reporting companies as defined by the SEC. The Company, as a smaller reporting company as of the relevant measuring period, qualified
for this extension.
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At this time, a cross-functional implementation team consisting of individuals from accounting, finance, servicing and information
systems is working with the Bank’s loan system vendor and consultants, and an application to create credit loss estimation models and
processes has been developed. The historical data set for model development has been finalized, and the credit loss estimation models
have been developed and tested. Once the credit loss estimation models have been finalized, the Bank will run the new credit loss
estimation models in parallel with the current allowance for loan losses model to understand the differences in the models and assess the
impact of the change. The Company expects to recognize a cumulative effect adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as
of January 1, 2023, the beginning of the first reporting period in which ASU No. 2016-13 is effective. The Company has not yet
determined the magnitude of any such one-time cumulative adjustment or of the overall impact of ASU No. 2016-13 on its condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Note 3—Investment Securities

Debt Securities

The following tables summarize the amortized cost and fair value of debt securities available for sale at March 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021 and the corresponding amounts of gross unrealized gains and losses:

March 31, 2022
Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair

  Cost   Gain   Loss   Value
Available for sale:        

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 170,881 $ 40 $ (3,278) $ 167,643
Mortgage-backed securities 46,422 — (2,378) 44,044
Collateralized mortgage obligations   153,584   348   (6,448)   147,484
Collateralized debt obligations   210   —   (6)   204

Total $ 371,097 $ 388 $ (12,110) $ 359,375

December 31, 2021
Amortized Gross Unrealized Fair

  Cost   Gain   Loss   Value
Available for sale:        

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 122,291 $ 106 $ (229) $ 122,168
Mortgage-backed securities 49,739 84 (386) 49,437
Collateralized mortgage obligations   137,662   530   (1,343)   136,849
Collateralized debt obligations   211   —   (8)   203

Total $ 309,903 $ 720 $ (1,966) $ 308,657

Securities with a fair value of $119,588 were pledged as collateral on FHLB borrowings at March 31, 2022.

All of the Company’s mortgage-backed securities, and a majority of the Company’s collateralized mortgage obligations are issued
and/or guaranteed by a U.S. government agency (Government National Mortgage Association) or a U.S. government-sponsored
enterprise (Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”) or Federal National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”)). The
fair value of the private-label collateralized mortgage obligations was $480 and $529 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively.

No securities of any single issuer, other than debt securities issued by the U.S. government, government agency and government-
sponsored enterprises, were in excess of 10% of total shareholders’ equity as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.
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The amortized cost and fair value of U.S. Treasury and Agency securities at March 31, 2022 are shown by contractual maturity in
the table below. Mortgage-backed securities, collateralized mortgage obligations and collateralized debt obligations are disclosed
separately, as the expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if borrowers have the right to call or prepay obligations with
or without call or prepayment penalties.

Amortized Fair
  Cost   Value

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities    
Due less than one year $ 50,200 $ 50,120
Due after one year through five years 120,681 117,523

Mortgage-backed securities 46,422 44,044
Collateralized mortgage obligations   153,584   147,484
Collateralized debt obligations   210   204

Total $ 371,097 $ 359,375

The following table summarizes debt securities available for sale, at fair value, with unrealized losses at March 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021 aggregated by major security type and length of time the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized
loss position:

March 31, 2022
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
  Value   Losses   Value   Losses   Value   Losses

U.S Treasury and Agency securities $ 119,602 $ (3,278) $ — $ — $ 119,602 $ (3,278)
Mortgage-backed securities 36,413 (1,496) 7,631 (882) 44,044 (2,378)
Collateralized mortgage obligations 102,154 (6,448) — — 102,154 (6,448)
Collateralized debt obligations   — — 204 (6) 204 (6)

Total $ 258,169 $ (11,222) $ 7,835 $ (888) $ 266,004 $ (12,110)

December 31, 2021
Less than 12 Months 12 Months or More Total

Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
Value Losses Value Losses Value Losses

U.S Treasury and Agency securities $ 49,865 $ (229) $ — $ — $ 49,865 $ (229)
Mortgage-backed securities 7,878 (36) 8,729 (350) 16,607 (386)
Collateralized mortgage obligations 86,354 (1,342) 2,413 (1) 88,767 (1,343)
Collateralized debt obligations   —   —   203   (8)   203   (8)

Total $ 144,097 $ (1,607) $ 11,345 $ (359) $ 155,442 $ (1,966)

As of March 31, 2022, the debt securities portfolio consisted of 31 debt securities, with 22 debt securities in an unrealized loss
position. For debt securities in an unrealized loss position, management has both the intent and ability to hold these investments until the
recovery of the decline. The fair value is expected to increase as these securities approach their maturity date or repricing date or if
market yields for such investments decline. Accordingly, as of March 31, 2022, the unrealized losses in these securities are due to non-
credit-related factors, including changes in interest rates and other market conditions; thus, the impairment was determined to be
temporary. All interest and dividends are considered taxable.

Equity Securities

Equity securities consist of an investment in a qualified community reinvestment act investment fund, which is a publicly-traded
mutual fund and an investment in the common equity of Pacific Coast Banker’s Bank, a thinly traded restricted stock. At March 31, 2022
and December 31, 2021, equity securities totaled $4,986 and $5,222, respectively, and are included in investment securities in the
condensed consolidated balance sheets.
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Equity securities with readily determinable fair values are stated at fair value with realized and unrealized gains and losses reported
in income. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, equity securities with readily determinable fair values were $4,740 and $4,976,
respectively. The following is a summary of unrealized and realized gains and losses recognized in the condensed consolidated
statements of income:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

     2022      2021
Net losses recorded during the period on equity securities $ (236) $ (90)
Less: net gains (losses) recorded during the period on equity securities sold

during the period   — —
Unrealized losses recorded during the period on equity securities held at the

reporting date $ (236) $ (90)

The Company has elected to account for its investment in a thinly traded restricted stock using the measurement alternative for
equity securities without readily determinable fair values, resulting in the investment carried at cost based on no evidence of impairment
or observable trading activity during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021. The investment was reported at $246 at March
31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

Note 4—Loans

Loans Held for Sale

The major categories of loans held for sale were as follows:

March 31, December 31,
  2022 2021

Residential real estate $ 10,572 $ 11,359
Commercial real estate   1,658   53,628

Total loans held for sale $ 12,230 $ 64,987

At March 31, 2022, loans held for sale includes nonaccrual residential real estate loans of $7,249. At December 31, 2021, loans held
for sale includes nonaccrual loans of $18,026, consisting of residential real estate loans of $8,671 and commercial real estate loans of
$9,355, of which one commercial real estate loan of $2,059 was considered a troubled debt restructuring.

In February 2022, the Company sold substantially all of its commercial real estate loans held for sale, which loans had a carrying
value of $49,455 on the date of sale, to a third party for cash proceeds of $49,610.

Loans Held for Investment and Allowance for Loan Losses

The major categories of loans held for investment and the allowance for loan losses were as follows:

March 31,  December 31, 
  2022   2021

Residential real estate $ 1,580,759 $ 1,704,231
Commercial real estate 219,767 201,240
Construction   73,778   106,759
Commercial lines of credit   334   363
Other consumer   3   221

Total loans   1,874,641   2,012,814
Less: allowance for loan losses   (52,455)   (56,548)
Loans, net $ 1,822,186 $ 1,956,266
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Loans totaling $519,498 and $557,410 were pledged as collateral on FHLB borrowings at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively.

The following tables present the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the three months ended March 31,
2022 and 2021:

Commercial
  Residential   Commercial     Lines of   Other   

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 Real Estate Real Estate Construction Credit Consumer Total
Allowance for loan losses:            

Beginning balance $ 32,202 $ 12,608 $ 11,730 $ 8 $ — $ 56,548
Provision (recovery) for loan losses   (2,481)   1,096   (2,902)   (2)   —   (4,289)
Recoveries   190   5   1   —   —   196

Total ending balance $ 29,911 $ 13,709 $ 8,829 $ 6 $ — $ 52,455

Commercial
Residential Commercial Lines of Other

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021   Real Estate   Real Estate   Construction   Credit   Consumer   Total
Allowance for loan losses:            

Beginning balance $ 32,366 $ 21,942 $ 17,988 $ 91 $ — $ 72,387
Provision (recovery) for loan losses   486   805   (2,023)   (5)   —   (737)
Recoveries   204   16   1   —   —   221

Total ending balance $ 33,056 $ 22,763 $ 15,966 $ 86 $ — $ 71,871

The following tables present the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment
by impairment methodology as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

Commercial
Residential Commercial Lines of Other

March 31, 2022   Real Estate   Real Estate   Construction   Credit   Consumer   Total
Allowance for loan losses:

Ending allowance balance attributable
to loans:            
Individually evaluated for impairment $ 158 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 158
Collectively evaluated for impairment 29,753 13,709 8,829 6 — 52,297
Total ending allowance balance $ 29,911 $ 13,709 $ 8,829 $ 6 $ — $ 52,455

Loans:            
Loans individually evaluated for

impairment $ 345 $ — $ 8,375 $ 115 $ — $ 8,835
Loans collectively evaluated for

impairment   1,580,414   219,767   65,403   219   3   1,865,806
Total ending loans balance $ 1,580,759 $ 219,767 $ 73,778 $ 334 $ 3 $ 1,874,641



Table of Contents

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

13

Commercial
Residential Commercial Lines of Other

December 31, 2021      Real Estate      Real Estate      Construction      Credit      Consumer      Total
Allowance for loan losses:                         

Ending allowance balance
attributable to loans:

Individually evaluated for
impairment $ 159 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 159
Collectively evaluated for
impairment 32,043 12,608 11,730 8 — 56,389

Total ending allowance balance $ 32,202 $ 12,608 $ 11,730 $ 8 $ — $ 56,548
Loans:            

Loans individually evaluated for
impairment $ 350 $ 4,441 $ 14,984 $ 116 $ — $ 19,891
Loans collectively evaluated for
impairment   1,703,881   196,799   91,775   247   221   1,992,923

Total ending loans balance $ 1,704,231 $ 201,240 $ 106,759 $ 363 $ 221 $ 2,012,814

The following tables present information related to impaired loans by class of loans as of and for the periods indicated:

At March 31, 2022 At December 31, 2021
Unpaid Allowance Unpaid Allowance

Principal Recorded for Loan Principal Recorded for Loan
     Balance      Investment      Losses      Balance      Investment      Losses

With no related allowance for loan losses
recorded:                        

Residential real estate, first mortgage $ 87 $ 61 $ — $ 91 $ 65 $ —
Commercial real estate:

Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels — — — 4,459 4,441 —
Construction 10,343 8,375 — 15,004 14,984 —
Commercial lines of credit,

Private banking 115 115 — 116 116 —
Subtotal   10,545 8,551   —   19,670   19,606   —

With an allowance for loan losses recorded:               
Residential real estate, first mortgage   272   284   158   273   285   159

Total $ 10,817 $ 8,835 $ 158 $ 19,943 $ 19,891 $ 159
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Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

Average Interest Cash Basis Average Interest Cash Basis
Recorded Income Interest Recorded Income Interest

     Investment      Recognized      Recognized      Investment      Recognized      Recognized
With no related allowance for loan losses
recorded:             

Residential real estate, first mortgage $ 63 $ — $ — $ 93 $ — $ —
Commercial real estate:

Retail   — — — 1,023 — —
Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels — — — 18,005 — —

Construction 8,395 39 25 34,274 123 80
Commercial lines of credit,

Private banking 115 2 1 2,285 — —
Subtotal 8,573 41 26   55,680   123   80

With an allowance for loan losses recorded:               
Residential real estate, first mortgage 285 1 —   115   —   —
Construction — — — 7,174 — —
Commercial lines of credit,

Private banking — — — 124 2 1
Subtotal 285 1 —   7,413   2   1

Total $ 8,858 $ 42 $ 26 $ 63,093 $ 125 $ 81

In the tables above, the unpaid principal balance is not reduced for partial charge offs. Also, the recorded investment excludes
accrued interest receivable on loans, which was not significant.

Also presented in the table above is the average recorded investment of the impaired loans and the related amount of interest
recognized during the time within the period that the impaired loans were impaired. When the ultimate collectability of the total principal
of an impaired loan is in doubt and the loan is on nonaccrual status, all payments are applied to principal under the cost recovery method.
When the ultimate collectability of the total principal of an impaired loan is not in doubt and the loan is on nonaccrual status, contractual
interest is credited to interest income when received under the cash basis method. The average balances are calculated based on the
month-end balances of the loans for the period reported.

The following table presents the recorded investment in nonaccrual and loans past due over 90 days still on accrual, excluding
nonaccrual loans held for sale, by class of loans as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

March 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Loans Past Loans Past 
Due Over Due Over

90 Days Still 90 Days Still
  Nonaccrual  Accruing   Nonaccrual  Accruing

Residential real estate:        
Residential first mortgage $ 38,064 $ 38 $ 45,439 $ 39
Residential second mortgage 236 — 236 —

Commercial real estate:  
Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels — — 4,441 —

Construction 5,891 — 12,499 —
Total $ 44,191 $ 38 $ 62,615 $ 39
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The following tables present the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 by
class of loans:

Greater
30 - 59  60 - 89  than
Days Days 89 Days Total Loans Not

March 31, 2022   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Total
Residential real estate:            

Residential first mortgage $ 19,577 $ 6,725 $ 38,102 $ 64,404 $ 1,503,375 $ 1,567,779
Residential second mortgage   —   —   236   236   12,744   12,980

Commercial real estate:            
Retail   —   —   —   —   37,737   37,737
Multifamily   3,610   —   —   3,610   95,062   98,672
Office   —   —   —   —   12,267   12,267
Hotels/ Single-room occupancy hotels   —   —   —   —   15,614   15,614
Industrial   —   —   —   —   11,511   11,511
Other   —   —   —   —   43,966   43,966

Construction   —   —   5,891   5,891   67,887   73,778
Commercial lines of credit:            

Private banking   —   —   —   —   115   115
C&I lending   —   —   —   —   219   219

Other consumer   —   —   —   —   3   3
Total $ 23,187 $ 6,725 $ 44,229 $ 74,141 $ 1,800,500 $ 1,874,641

Greater
30 - 59  60 - 89  than
Days Days 89 Days Total Loans Not

December 31, 2021   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Total
Residential real estate:            

Residential first mortgage $ 24,044 $ 3,425 $ 45,478 $ 72,947 $ 1,617,509 $ 1,690,456
Residential second mortgage   107   —   236   343   13,432   13,775

Commercial real estate:            
Retail   —   —   —   —   19,574   19,574
Multifamily   —   —   —   —   96,960   96,960
Office   —   —   —   —   12,382   12,382
Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels   —   —   4,441   4,441   9,780   14,221
Industrial   —   —   —   —   7,320   7,320
Other   —   —   —   —   50,783   50,783

Construction   10,500   —   12,499   22,999   83,760   106,759
Commercial lines of credit:            

Private banking   —   —   —   —   116   116
C&I lending   —   —   —   —   247   247

Other consumer   —   —   —   —   221   221
Total $ 34,651 $ 3,425 $ 62,654 $ 100,730 $ 1,912,084 $ 2,012,814

The Company considers the performance of the loan portfolio and its impact on the allowance for loan losses. For residential real
estate and other consumer loans, the Company also evaluates credit quality based on the aging status of the loan, which is presented
above, and by payment activity. The Company reviews the status of nonperforming loans, which include loans 90 days past due and still
accruing, and nonaccrual loans.



Table of Contents

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

16

Troubled Debt Restructurings

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the balance of outstanding loans identified as troubled debt restructurings, along with
the allocated portion of the allowance for loan losses with respect to these loans, was as follows:

March 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
Recorded Allowance for Recorded Allowance for

     Investment      Loan Losses      Investment      Loan Losses
Residential real estate, first mortgage     $ 174     $ 38 $ 181 $ 39
Commercial real estate:        

Hotels/Single-room occupancy hotels — — 4,441 —
Construction   8,375   —   13,678   —
Commercial lines of credit, private banking   115   —   116   —

Total $ 8,664 $ 38 $ 18,416 $ 39

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, there were no loans modified as troubled debt restructurings. At March 31, 2022,
there were three loans totaling $6,002 in default. At December 31, 2021, there were five loans totaling $15,752 in default that had been
modified as troubled debt restructurings. During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Bank modified the terms of two
construction loans and one private banking loan with an extension of the maturity dates at the contract’s existing rate of interest, which
was lower than the current market rate for a new loan with similar risk.

The terms of certain other loans have been modified during the three months ended March 31, 2022 that did not meet the definition
of a troubled debt restructuring. These other loans that were modified were not considered significant.

Foreclosure Proceedings

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the recorded investment of consumer mortgage loans secured by residential real estate
properties for which formal foreclosure proceedings are in process totaled $2,765 and $2,780, respectively. Of the loans in formal
foreclosure proceedings, $2,755 and $2,770 were included in loans held for sale in the condensed consolidated balance sheets at March
31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively, and were carried at the lower of amortized cost or fair value. The balance of loans are
classified as held for investment and receive an allocation of the allowance for loan losses consistent with a substandard loan loss
allocation rate as these loans were classified as substandard at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

Credit Quality

The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt
such as: current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information, and current economic
trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis includes
homogeneous loans, such as residential real estate and other consumer loans, and non-homogeneous loans, such as commercial lines of
credit, construction and commercial real estate loans. This analysis is performed at least quarterly. The Company uses the following
definitions for risk ratings:

Pass: Loans are of satisfactory quality.

Special Mention: Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management’s close attention. If left
uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the Company’s
credit position at some future date.

Substandard: Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor
or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of
the loan. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not
corrected.
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Doubtful: Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as substandard, with the added
characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, based on currently existing facts, conditions and values,
highly questionable and improbable.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the risk rating of loans by class of loans was as follows:

Special
March 31, 2022   Pass   Mention   Substandard   Doubtful   Total
Residential real estate:          

Residential first mortgage $ 1,529,677 $ — $ 37,871 $ 231 $ 1,567,779
Residential second mortgage   12,744   —   236   —   12,980

Commercial real estate:          
Retail   37,737   —   —   —   37,737
Multifamily   77,654   11,531   9,487   —   98,672
Office   10,318   —   1,949   —   12,267
Hotels/ Single-room occupancy hotels   8,158   5,890   1,566   —   15,614
Industrial   11,511   —   —   —   11,511
Other   42,418   1,548   —   —   43,966

Construction   53,874   3,751   16,153   —   73,778
Commercial lines of credit:          

Private banking   115   —   —   —   115
C&I lending   219   —   —   —   219

Other consumer   3   —   —   —   3
Total $ 1,784,428 $ 22,720 $ 67,262 $ 231 $ 1,874,641

Special
December 31, 2021   Pass   Mention   Substandard   Doubtful   Total
Residential real estate:          

Residential first mortgage $ 1,644,974 $ — $ 45,249 $ 233 $ 1,690,456
Residential second mortgage   13,539   —   236   —   13,775

Commercial real estate:          
Retail   18,846   728   —   —   19,574
Multifamily   75,543   8,104   13,313   —   96,960
Office   10,413   —   1,969   —   12,382
Hotels/ Single-room occupancy hotels   8,205   —   6,016   —   14,221
Industrial   7,320   —   —   —   7,320
Other   48,996   1,692   95   —   50,783

Construction   67,254   17,226   16,348   5,931   106,759
Commercial lines of credit:          

Private banking   116   —   —   —   116
C&I lending   236   11   —   —   247

Other consumer   221   —   —   —   221
Total $ 1,895,663 $ 27,761 $ 83,226 $ 6,164 $ 2,012,814

During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Bank repurchased a pool of Advantage Loan Program loans with a total
outstanding principal balance of $87,944. There were no repurchases of Advantage Loan Program loans during the three months ended
March 31, 2022. The Advantage Loan Program loans that have been repurchased and included in the loan portfolio have an outstanding
principal balance of $156,012 and $171,185 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. For more information on the
repurchases of Advantage Loan Program loans, refer to Note 14—Commitments and Contingencies.
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Note 5—Mortgage Servicing Rights, net

The Bank records servicing assets from the sale of residential real estate mortgage loans to the secondary market for which servicing
has been retained. Residential real estate mortgage loans serviced for others are not included in the condensed consolidated balance
sheets. The principal balance of these loans at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are as follows:

March 31,  December 31, 
  2022   2021

Residential real estate mortgage loan portfolios serviced for:     
FNMA $ 120,105 $ 124,764
FHLB   38,296   40,209
Private investors   129,008   142,810

Total $ 287,409 $ 307,783

Custodial escrow balances maintained with these serviced loans were $1,416 and $5,501 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively. These balances are included in noninterest-bearing deposits in the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Activity for mortgage servicing rights and the related valuation allowance are as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

  2022   2021
Mortgage servicing rights:

Beginning of period $ 3,332 $ 7,853
Additions 9 74
Amortization (253) (2,072)
End of period 3,088 5,855

Valuation allowance:
 Beginning of period 610 2,165
Additions (recoveries) (410) (936)
End of period 200 1,229

Mortgage servicing rights, net $ 2,888 $ 4,626

Servicing fee income (loss), net of amortization of servicing rights and changes in the valuation allowance, was $443 and $(430) for
the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The fair value of mortgage servicing rights was $3,261 and $2,916 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. The fair
value of mortgage servicing rights is highly sensitive to changes in underlying assumptions. Changes in prepayment speed assumptions
have the most significant impact on the estimate of the fair value of mortgage servicing rights. The fair value at March 31, 2022 was
determined using discount rates ranging from 9.5% to 12.0%, prepayment speeds with a weighted average of 14.1% (depending on the
stratification of the specific right), a weighted average life of the mortgage servicing right of 65 months and a weighted average default 
rate of 0.2%. The fair value at December 31, 2021 was determined using discount rates ranging from 9.5% to 12.0%, prepayment speeds 
with a weighted average of 17.6% (depending on the stratification of the specific right), a weighted average life of the mortgage 
servicing right of 52 months and a weighted average default rate of 0.2%.

Impairment is determined by stratifying the mortgage servicing rights into groupings based on predominant risk characteristics, such
as interest rate, loan type and investor type. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the carrying amount of certain individual
groupings exceeded their fair values, resulting in write-downs to fair value. Refer to Note 12—Fair Values of Financial Instruments.
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Note 6—Deposits

Time deposits, included in interest-bearing deposits, were $815,784 and $891,820 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively. Time deposits included brokered deposits of $20,109 at December 31, 2021. There were no brokered deposits at March 31,
2022.

Time deposits that meet or exceed the FDIC insurance limit of $250 were $228,784 and $244,868 at March 31, 2022 and December
31, 2021, respectively.

Note 7—FHLB Borrowings

FHLB Advances

FHLB borrowings at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 consist of the following:

March 31,  December 31, 
     2022       Interest Rates      2021       Interest Rates

Long-term fixed rate advances $ 150,000   0.43% - 1.96 % $ 150,000   0.43% - 1.96 %

At March 31, 2022, the Company has long-term fixed-rate advances of $150,000 with maturity dates ranging from May 2029 to
February 2030.The advances require monthly interest-only payments with the principal amount due on the maturity date and may contain
a prepayment penalty if paid before maturity. At March 31, 2022, the advances may be callable by the FHLB as follows: $100,000 in
May 2022 and quarterly thereafter until February 2030; and $50,000 in May 2024. At March 31, 2022, the Bank had additional
borrowing capacity of $323,547 from the FHLB.

FHLB Overdraft Line of Credit and Letters of Credit

The Bank has established a short-term overdraft line of credit agreement with the FHLB, which provides for maximum borrowings
of $20,000. The overdraft line of credit was not used during the three months ended March 31, 2022. The average amount outstanding
during the three months ended March 31, 2021 was $13. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, there were no outstanding
borrowings under this agreement. Borrowings accrue interest based on a variable rate based on the FHLB’s overnight cost of funds rate,
which was 0.67% and 0.43% at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. The agreement has a one-year term and terminates 
in October 2022. 

In 2021, the Bank entered into irrevocable standby letters of credit arrangements with the FHLB totaling $11,500 to provide credit
support for certain of its obligations related to its commitment to repurchase certain pools of Advantage Loan Program loans. An
irrevocable standby letter of credit of $7,500 has a 16-month term and expires in July 2022. An irrevocable standby letter of credit of 
$4,000 has a 36-month term and expires in July 2024. There were no borrowings outstanding on these standby letters of credit during the 
three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021.

The long-term fixed-rate advances and the overdraft line of credit are collateralized by certain investment securities and loans. Refer
to Note 3—Investment Securities for further information on securities pledged as collateral and Note 4—Loans for further information
on loans pledged as collateral.

Other Borrowings

The Bank had available unsecured credit lines with other banks totaling $80,000 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021,
respectively. There were no borrowings under these unsecured credit lines during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021.
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Note 8—Subordinated Notes, net

The subordinated notes (the “Notes”) were as follows:

March 31,  December 31, 
  2022   2021

Subordinated notes $ 65,000 $ 65,000
Unamortized note premium   326   343

Total $ 65,326 $ 65,343

The Notes bore interest at 7.0% per annum, payable semi-annually on April 15 and October 15 in arrears, through April 2021 after
which the Notes have a variable interest rate of the three-month LIBOR rate plus a margin of 5.82%. The interest rate was 6.06% and
5.94% at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. Note premium costs are amortized over the contractual term of the Notes
into interest expense using the effective interest method. Interest expense on these Notes was $964 and $1,180 for the three months
ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Notes mature in April 2026.

The Company may redeem the Notes, in whole or in part, at an amount equal to 100% of the outstanding principal amount being
redeemed plus accrued interest, in a principal amount with integral multiples of $1. There have been no redemptions of the Notes. The
Notes are not subject to redemption by the noteholder.

The Notes are unsecured obligations and are subordinated in right of payment to all existing and future indebtedness, deposits and
other liabilities of the Company’s current and future subsidiaries, including the Bank’s deposits as well as the Company’s subsidiaries’
liabilities to general creditors and liabilities arising during the ordinary course of business. The Notes may be included in Tier 2 capital
for the Company under current regulatory guidelines and interpretations. As long as the Notes are outstanding, the Company is permitted
to pay dividends if prior to such dividends, the Bank is considered well capitalized, as defined by regulatory guidelines.

The Company currently may not issue new debt without the prior approval of the FRB.

Note 9—Stock-based Compensation

The board of directors established the 2020 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the “2020 Plan”), which was approved by the
shareholders in December 2020. The 2020 Plan provides for the grant of up to 3,979,661 shares of common stock for stock options, stock
appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance units and performance shares for issuance to employees,
consultants and the board of directors of the Company. The stock-based awards are issued at no less than the market price on the date the
awards are granted.

Previously, the board of directors had established a 2017 Omnibus Equity Incentive Plan (the “2017 Plan”) which was approved by
the shareholders. The 2017 Plan initially provided for the grant of up to 4,237,100 shares of common stock for stock options, stock
appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units and other stock-based awards for issuance to employees, consultants and the
board of directors of the Company. The stock-based awards were issued at no less than the market price on the date the awards were
granted. Due to the adoption of the 2020 Plan, no further grants will be issued under the 2017 Plan.

Stock Options

Stock option awards are granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the Company’s common stock on the date of
grant. Beginning with grants in 2020, stock option awards vest ratably over three years (one-third per year) after the date of grant, while
stock option awards granted prior to 2020 generally vest in installments of 50% in each of the third and fourth year after the date of
grant. All stock option awards have a maximum term of ten years. No stock option awards were granted during the three months ended
March 31, 2022 and 2021.
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A summary of the Company’s stock option activity as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 is as follows:

Weighted  
Weighted Average  
Average Remaining Aggregate

Number Exercise Contractual Intrinsic
of Shares Price Term Value

(Years)  
Outstanding at January 1, 2022 367,767   $ 5.41 8.13 $ 525

Granted —
Exercised  —
Forfeited/expired (18,222) 9.67

Outstanding at March 31, 2022 349,545 $ 5.19 7.93 $ 930
Exercisable at March 31, 2022 344,356   $ 5.14 7.93   $ 930

The Company recorded stock-based compensation expense associated with stock options of $(13) and $57 for the three months
ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. At March 31, 2022, there was $8 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to
nonvested stock options which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of less than one year. 

Restricted Stock Awards

Restricted stock awards are issued to independent directors and certain key employees. The restricted stock awards generally vest
ratably over three years (one-third per year) after the date of grant. The value of a restricted stock award is based on the market value of
the Company’s common stock at the date of grant reduced by the present value of dividends per share expected to be paid during the
period the shares are not vested. Upon a change in control, as defined in the 2017 Plan and the 2020 Plan, the outstanding restricted stock
awards will immediately vest.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the board of directors approved the issuance of 53,681 shares of restricted stock, of
which 45,000 shares were awarded to independent directors and 8,681 shares were awarded to key employees. During the three months
ended March 31, 2021, the board of directors approved the issuance of 45,000 shares of restricted stock to independent directors.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company withheld 13,383 shares and 8,536 shares of common stock
representing a portion of the restricted stock awards that vested during the period in order to satisfy certain related employee tax
withholding liabilities of $84 and $46, respectively,associated with vesting. These withheld shares are treated the same as repurchased
shares for accounting purposes.

A summary of the restricted stock awards activity for the three months ended March 31, 2022 is as follows:

    Weighted Average 
Number  Grant Date
of Shares Fair Value

Nonvested at January 1, 2022   293,637 $ 5.81
Granted   53,681   5.75
Vested   (54,437)   7.27
Forfeited   (4,397)   6.94

Nonvested at March 31, 2022   288,484 $ 5.51

The fair value of the award is recorded as compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. The Company
recorded stock-based compensation expense associated with restricted stock awards of $159 and $48 for the three months ended March
31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. At March 31, 2022, there was $1,216 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to the nonvested
stock granted which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of two years. The total fair value of shares vested 
during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 was $332 and $173, respectively.
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Note 10—Regulatory Capital Requirements

The Bank is subject to the capital adequacy requirements of the OCC. The Company, as a thrift holding company, is subject to the
capital adequacy requirements of the Federal Reserve. Capital adequacy guidelines and prompt corrective action regulations involve
quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Prompt
corrective action regulations provide five classifications for depository institutions like the Bank, including well capitalized, adequately
capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to represent
overall financial condition. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators about components,
risk weightings and other factors, and the regulators, in their discretion, can require the Company to lower classifications in certain cases.
Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate regulatory action that could have a direct material effect on the Company’s
business, financial condition and results of operations.

The Bank, after consultation with the OCC, determined that a risk-weighting of 100% should be applied to its Advantage Loan
Program loans under the risk weighting requirements set forth under the Basel III capital rules for first-lien residential mortgage
exposures commencing with the first quarter of 2022. Previously, the Company and the Bank generally applied a 50% risk weight to the
Advantage Loan Program loans. The table below presents the Company’s and the Bank’s regulatory capital amounts and ratios applying
the 100% risk weight as of March 31, 2022 for the Company’s and Bank’s total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core)
capital to risk-weighted assets. Had the Bank applied the 100% risk weight as of December 31, 2021, the Company’s total adjusted
capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets would have been 21.24% and 17.34%, respectively, and
the Bank’s total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets would have been 20.55% and
19.28%, respectively.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Bank exceeded all capital requirements to be categorized as well capitalized, and the
Company exceeded applicable capital adequacy requirements as presented below. The Company’s consolidated and the Bank’s actual
and minimum required capital amounts and ratios at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are as follows:

For Capital To be Well
Actual Adequacy Purposes Capitalized  

     Amount      Ratio      Amount      Ratio      Amount      Ratio  
March 31, 2022                         

Total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets                         
Consolidated $ 441,402 23.21 %  $ 141,832 8.00 %   N/A   N/A
Bank   412,395 23.29   141,649 8.00 $ 177,061 10.00 %

Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets       
Consolidated   349,671 19.72   106,374 6.00   N/A N/A
Bank   389,875 22.02   106,236 6.00   141,649 8.00

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)       
Consolidated   349,671 19.72   79,780 4.50   N/A N/A
Bank   389,875 22.02   79,677 4.50   115,089 6.50

Tier 1 (core) capital to adjusted tangible assets
(leverage ratio)       

Consolidated   349,671 12.23   114,339 4.00   N/A N/A
Bank   389,875 13.65   114,261 4.00   142,827 5.00



Table of Contents

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

23

For Capital To be Well
Actual Adequacy Purposes Capitalized  

     Amount      Ratio      Amount      Ratio      Amount      Ratio  
December 31, 2021                         

Total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets                         
Consolidated $ 414,870 29.02 %  $ 113,951 8.00 %   N/A   N/A
Bank   400,836 28.07   113,868 8.00 $ 142,335   10.00 %

Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets        
Consolidated   344,247 24.08   85,463 6.00   N/A   N/A
Bank   382,509 26.79   85,401 6.00   113,868   8.00

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)        
Consolidated   344,247 24.08   64,097 4.50   N/A   N/A
Bank   382,509 26.79   64,051 4.50   92,518   6.50

Tier 1 (core) capital to adjusted tangible assets
(leverage ratio)        

Consolidated   344,247 11.47   120,039 4.00   N/A   N/A
Bank   382,509 12.77   119,859 4.00   149,824   5.00

Under the Basel III capital rules, both the Company and the Bank must hold a capital conservation buffer (“CCB”) consisting of at
least 2.5% above the minimum risk-based capital ratios, or 7.0% for common equity Tier 1 (“CET1”) capital ratio, 8.5% for Tier 1
capital ratio and 10.5% for total capital ratio, in order to avoid limitations on capital distributions and discretionary bonus payments to
executive officers and similar employees. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company and the Bank’s CET1, Tier 1 and
total capital ratios exceed all the minimum requirements as well as the levels necessary to be deemed well capitalized and exceed the
applicable CCB.

Dividend Restrictions

As noted above, banking regulations require the Bank to maintain certain capital levels and may limit the dividends paid by the bank
to the holding company or by the holding company to its shareholders. The Company’s principal source of funds for dividend payments
is dividends received from the Bank, and banking regulations limit the dividends that may be paid. Approval by regulatory authorities is
required if (i) the total capital distributions for the applicable calendar year exceed the sum of the Bank’s net income for that year to date
plus the Bank’s retained net income for the preceding two years or (ii) the Bank would not be at least adequately capitalized following
the distribution.

The Qualified Thrift Lender (“QTL”) test requires that a minimum of 65% of assets be maintained in qualified thrift investments,
including mortgage loans, housing- and real estate-related finance and other specified areas. If the QTL test is not met, limits are placed
on growth, branching, new investments, FHLB advances and dividends, or the Bank must convert to a commercial bank charter.
Management believes that the QTL test has been met. Also, pursuant to the terms of the subordinated note agreements, the Company
may pay dividends if it is well capitalized as defined by regulatory guidelines.

The Bank is currently required to obtain the prior approval of the OCC in order to pay dividends to the Company due to the
existence of a formal agreement with the OCC. Refer to Note 14—Commitments and Contingencies. In addition, the Company currently
is required to obtain the prior approval of the FRB in order to pay dividends to the Company’s shareholders.
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Note 11—Income Per Share

Basic income per common share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period. Diluted income per common share further includes any common shares available to be issued upon the
exercise of outstanding stock options and restricted stock awards if such inclusions would be dilutive. The Company determines the
potentially dilutive common shares using the treasury stock method. The following table presents the computation of income per share,
basic and diluted:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

  2022   2021
Numerator:    

Net income $ 5,260 $ 2,325

Denominator:    
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   50,191,288   49,851,202
Weighted average effect of potentially dilutive common shares:    

Stock options   108,203   49,790
Restricted stock   106,632   11,868

Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   50,406,123   49,912,860
   

Income per share:
Basic $ 0.10 $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.10 $ 0.05

The weighted average effect of certain stock options and nonvested restricted stock that were excluded from the computation of
weighted average diluted shares outstanding, as inclusion would be anti-dilutive, are summarized as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

     2022      2021
Stock options   49,545   74,882
Restricted stock   —   64,647

Total   49,545   139,529

Note 12—Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments include assets carried at fair value, as well as certain assets and liabilities carried at cost or amortized cost but
disclosed at fair value in these condensed consolidated financial statements. Fair value is defined as the exit price, the price that would be
received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants on the measurement date under current market conditions. The inputs to valuation techniques used to
measure fair value are prioritized into a three-level hierarchy. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets
for identical assets and liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. The fair value hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as
of the measurement date.

Level 2: Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities;
quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market
data.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market
participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.
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The following methods and significant assumptions are used to estimate fair value:

Investment Securities

The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted
prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar investment securities (Level 2). For investment
securities where quoted prices or market prices of similar investment securities are not available, fair values are calculated using
discounted cash flows or other market indicators (Level 3). Discounted cash flows are calculated using spread to LIBOR curves that are
updated to incorporate loss severities, volatility, credit spread and optionality. During times when trading is more liquid, broker quotes
are used (if available) to validate the analysis. Rating agency and industry research reports as well as defaults and deferrals on individual
investment securities are reviewed and incorporated into the calculations.

Loans Held for Sale

Loans held for sale are carried at the lower of amortized cost or fair value. Fair value is determined based on outstanding
commitments from investors or quoted prices for loans with similar characteristics (Level 2).

Impaired Loans

The fair value of collateral-dependent impaired loans with specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses is generally based on
recent real estate appraisals. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach, such as comparable sales or the income approach,
or a combination of both. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the appraisers to adjust for differences between the
comparable sales and income data available. Such adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a Level 3 classification of
the inputs for determining fair value.

Appraisals for collateral-dependent impaired loans are performed by certified general appraisers whose qualifications and licenses
have been reviewed and verified by management. Once received, an appraisal compliance review is completed in accordance with
regulatory guidelines.

Mortgage Servicing Rights

Fair value of mortgage servicing rights is initially determined at the individual grouping level based on an internal valuation model
that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. On a quarterly basis, mortgage servicing rights are evaluated
for impairment based upon third-party valuations obtained. As disclosed in Note 5—Mortgage Servicing Rights, net, the valuation model
utilizes interest rate, prepayment speed and default rate assumptions that market participants would use in estimating future net servicing
income (Level 3).
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Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

The table below presents the assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis categorized by the level of inputs used in the
valuation of each asset at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

Fair Value Measurements at
March 31, 2022

Quoted Prices 
in Active Significant

Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs
Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial Assets        
Available-for-sale debt securities:        

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 167,643 $ 94,492 $ 73,151 $ —
Mortgage-backed securities 44,044 — 44,044 —
Collateralized mortgage obligations   147,484   —   147,484   —
Collateralized debt obligations   204   —   —   204

Equity securities   4,740   4,740   —   —

Fair Value Measurements at
December 31, 2021

Quoted Prices 
in Active Significant

Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobservable

Assets Inputs Inputs
  Total   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)

Financial Assets        
Available-for-sale debt securities:        

U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 122,168 $ 48,827 $ 73,341 $ —
Mortgage-backed securities 49,437 — 49,437 —
Collateralized mortgage obligations   136,849   —   136,849   —
Collateralized debt obligations   203   —   —   203

Equity securities 4,976 4,976 — —

The table below presents a reconciliation for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs
(Level 3) for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021:

Fair Value Measurements Using Significant
Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)

Collateralized Debt Obligations
Three Months Ended March 31,

  2022   2021
Balance of recurring Level 3 assets at beginning of period $ 203 $ 187

Total gains or losses (realized/unrealized):    
Included in income-realized   —   —
Included in other comprehensive income (loss)   2   7

Principal maturities/settlements (1) (1)
Sales   —   —

Transfers in and/or out of Level 3   —   —
Balance of recurring Level 3 assets at end of period $ 204 $ 193

Unrealized losses on Level 3 investments for collateralized debt obligations was $6 and $8 at March 31, 2022 and December 31,
2021, respectively. In addition to the amounts included in income as presented in the table above, interest income recorded on
collateralized debt obligations was $1 for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021.
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The fair value of the collateralized debt obligations is obtained from third-party pricing information. It is determined by calculating
discounted cash flows using LIBOR curves plus spreads that adjust for credit risk and illiquidity. The Company also performs an internal
analysis that considers the structure and term of the collateralized debt obligations and the financial condition of the underlying issuers to
corroborate the information used from the independent third party.

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis

From time to time, the Bank may be required to measure certain other assets at fair value on a nonrecurring basis in accordance with
U.S. GAAP. These adjustments to fair value usually result from the application of lower of cost or fair value accounting or write-downs
of individual assets. For assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis that were recorded in the condensed consolidated balance
sheets at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the following table provides the level of valuation assumptions used to determine each
adjustment and the related carrying value:

Fair Value Measurements at March 31, 2022
    Quoted Prices in   Significant    

Active Markets Other  Significant 
for Identical Observable  Unobservable 

Assets Inputs Inputs 
Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Impaired loans:
Residential real estate $ 88 $ — $ — $ 88

Mortgage servicing rights 1,470 — — 1,470

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2021
          Quoted Prices in      Significant      

Active Markets Other  Significant 
for Identical Observable  Unobservable 

Assets Inputs Inputs 
Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Impaired loans:
Residential real estate $ 86 $ — $ — $ 86

Commercial real estate loans held for sale 53,628 — 53,628 —
Mortgage servicing rights 2,052 — — 2,052

As discussed above, the fair values of collateral-dependent impaired loans carried at fair value are determined by third-party
appraisals. Management adjusts these appraised values based on the age of the appraisal and the type of the property. The following
tables present quantitative information about Level 3 fair value measurements at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

Quantitative Information about Level 3 Fair Value Measurements at March 31, 2022
Range

     Fair Value      Valuation Technique      Unobservable Inputs      (Weighted Average)(1)

Impaired loans:
Residential real estate $ 88 Sales comparison

approach
Adjustments for

differences between the
comparable sales

N/A 

(15%)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 1,470 Discounted cash flow Discount rate 9.5% - 12.0%

(11.6%)

        Prepayment speed 8.2% - 28%

(18.9%)

Default rate 0.1% - 0.2%

(0.2%)

(1) The range and weighted average for an asset category consisting of a single investment represents the significant unobservable input
used in the fair value of the investment.
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Quantitative Information about Level 3 Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2021
Valuation Range

     Fair Value      Technique      Unobservable Inputs (Weighted Average)(1)

Impaired loans:
Residential real estate $ 86 Sales comparison

approach
Adjustments for

differences between the
comparable sales

N/A 

(15%)

Mortgage servicing rights $ 2,052 Discounted cash
flow

Discount rate 9.5% - 12.0%

(11.0%)

Prepayment speed 10.5% - 37.1%

(19.7%)

Default rate 0.1% - 0.2%

(0.2%)

(1) The range and weighted average for an asset category consisting of a single investment represents the significant unobservable input
used in the fair value of the investment.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of financial instruments not carried at fair value at March 31, 2022 and December
31, 2021, are as follows:

Fair Value Measurements at March 31, 2022
Carrying Fair
Amount Value   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3

Financial Assets        
Cash and due from banks $ 486,743 $ 486,743 $ 486,743 $ — $ —
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks   1,183   1,183   1,183   —   —
Loans held for sale   12,230   12,681   —   12,681   —
Loans, net(1)   1,822,098   1,827,208   —   —   1,827,208

Financial Liabilities  
Time deposits   815,784   816,758   —   816,758   —
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings   150,000   149,990   —   149,990   —
Subordinated notes, net   65,326   65,056   —   65,056   —

(1) Excludes impaired loans measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis at March 31, 2022.

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2021
Carrying Fair

     Amount      Value      Level 1      Level 2      Level 3
Financial Assets                    

Cash and due from banks $ 411,676 $ 411,676 $ 411,676 $ — $ —
Interest-bearing time deposits with other banks   1,183   1,183   1,183   —   —
Loans held for sale   11,359   11,809   —   11,809   —
Loans, net(1)   1,956,180   2,025,409   —   —   2,025,409

Financial Liabilities          
Time deposits   891,820   894,049   —   894,049   —
Federal Home Loan Bank borrowings   150,000   152,560   —   152,560   —
Subordinated notes, net   65,343   65,073   —   65,073   —

(1) Excludes impaired loans measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis at December 31, 2021.
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Note 13—Related Party Transactions

The Company subleases certain office space to entities owned by the Company’s controlling shareholders. Amounts received under
such subleases totaled $112 and $95 for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The sublease agreements ended
on March 31, 2022.

Note 14—Commitments and Contingencies

Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk

The Bank is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financial needs
of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit, which are not reflected
in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Unfunded Commitments to Extend Credit

A commitment to extend credit, such as a loan commitment, credit line and overdraft protection, is a legally binding agreement to
lend funds to a customer, usually at a stated interest rate and for a specific purpose. Such commitments have fixed expiration dates and
generally require a fee. The extension of a commitment gives rise to credit risk. The actual liquidity requirements or credit risk that the
Bank will experience is expected to be lower than the contractual amount of commitments to extend credit because a significant portion
of those commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon. Certain commitments are subject to loan agreements containing
covenants regarding the financial performance of the customer that must be met before the Bank is required to fund the commitment. The
Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments to extend credit as it does in making loans.

The commitments outstanding to make loans include primarily residential real estate loans that are made for a period of 90 days or
less. At March 31, 2022, outstanding commitments to make loans consisted of fixed rate loans of $1,124 at interest rates ranging from
2.875% to 4.00% with maturities ranging from 15 years to 30 years and variable rate loans of $18,745 at varying interest rates ranging
from 3.00% to 3.625% at March 31, 2022 with maturities of 30 years.

Unused Lines of Credit

The Bank also issues unused lines of credit to meet customer financing needs. At March 31, 2022, the unused lines of credit include
residential second mortgages of $10,596 and construction loans of $29,193 totaling $39,789. These unused lines of credit are associated
with variable rate commitments at interest rates ranging from 3.50% to 6.75% with maturities ranging from one month to 24 years.

Standby Letters of Credit

Standby letters of credit are issued on behalf of customers in connection with construction contracts between the customers and third
parties. Under standby letters of credit, the Bank assures that the third parties will receive specified funds if customers fail to meet their
contractual obligations. The credit risk to the Bank arises from its obligation to make payment in the event of a customer’s contractual
default. The maximum amount of potential future payments guaranteed by the Bank is limited to the contractual amount of these letters.
Collateral may be obtained at exercise of the commitment. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as
that involved in extending loans to customers.
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The following is a summary of the total amount of unfunded commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit outstanding
at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

March 31,  December 31, 
     2022      2021

Commitments to make loans $ 19,869 $ 23,610
Unused lines of credit   39,789   45,805
Standby letters of credit   24   24

Legal Proceedings

The Company and its subsidiaries may be subject to legal actions and claims arising from contracts or other matters from time to
time in the ordinary course of business. Management is not aware of any pending or threatened legal proceedings, except as described
below, that are considered other than routine legal proceedings. The Company believes that the ultimate disposition or resolution of its
routine legal proceedings, in the aggregate, are immaterial to its financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

The Bank is currently under formal investigation by the OCC generally relating to its former residential loan product marketed as the
Advantage Loan Program and related matters (the “OCC Investigation”) and continues to be subject to a publicly available formal
agreement with the OCC, dated June 18, 2019 (the “OCC Agreement”), relating primarily to certain aspects of its Bank Secrecy
Act/Anti-Money Laundering (“BSA/AML”) compliance program as well as the Bank’s credit administration. The OCC Agreement
generally requires that the Bank enhance its policies and procedures to ensure compliance with BSA/AML laws and regulations and
ensure effective controls over residential loan underwriting.

The Bank is fully cooperating with the OCC Investigation and implementing the items necessary to achieve compliance with the
obligations in the OCC Agreement. A finding by the OCC that the Bank failed to comply with the OCC Agreement or adverse findings
in the OCC Investigation could result in additional regulatory scrutiny, constraints on the Bank’s business, or other formal enforcement
action, including the assessment of fines and penalties. Any of those events could have a material adverse effect on our future operations,
financial condition, growth, or other aspects of our business.

The Bank also has received grand jury subpoenas from the U.S. Department of Justice (the “DOJ”) beginning in 2020 requesting the
production of documents and information in connection with an investigation that appears to be focused on the Bank’s Advantage Loan
Program and related issues, including residential lending practices and public disclosures about that program contained in the Company’s
filings with the SEC. The Bank is fully cooperating with this ongoing investigation. Adverse findings in the DOJ investigation could
result in material losses due to damages, restitution, penalties, costs, and/or expenses imposed on the Company, which could have a
material adverse effect on the Company’s future operations, financial condition, growth, or other aspects of the business.

The Company is currently under a formal investigation by the SEC. This investigation appears to be focused on accounting,
financial reporting and disclosure matters, as well as the Company’s internal controls, related to the Advantage Loan Program. The
Company has received document and information requests from the SEC and is fully cooperating with this investigation. Adverse
findings in the SEC investigation could result in material losses due to penalties, disgorgement, costs and/or expenses imposed on the
Company, which could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s future operations, financial condition, growth or other aspects of
its business.

The Bank has incurred and expects to continue to incur significant costs in its efforts to comply with the OCC Agreement and
respond to the government investigations, which are reflected in the Company’s results of operations for the three months ended March
31, 2022 and 2021. Adverse findings in any of the aforementioned government investigations could also have collateral consequences for
the Company and the Bank, such as creating breaches of representation in certain third-party agreements and loss of eligibility to
participate in certain government programs and programs of government sponsored entities.
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In 2019, the Company commenced an internal review of the Advantage Loan Program and related matters (the “ Internal Review”).
The primary focus of the Internal Review, which has been led by outside legal counsel at the direction of a special committee of
independent directors (the “Special Committee”), has involved the origination of residential real estate loans under the Advantage Loan
Program and related matters. Results from the Special Committee’s Internal Review have indicated that certain employees engaged in
misconduct in connection with the origination of a significant number of such loans, including with respect to verification of income, the
amount of income reported for borrowers, reliance on third parties, and related documentation. As a result, the Company permanently
discontinued the Advantage Loan Program. While the Internal Review is substantially complete, the Company expects the Internal
Review to remain open during the pendency of the government investigations discussed herein, and it is possible additional work will be
required in connection with the Internal Review.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has a liability for contingent losses of $15,000 for the outcome of the
pending investigations. There can be no assurance (i) that the Company will not incur material losses due to damages, penalties, costs
and/or expenses as a result of such investigations, (ii) that the accrual for contingent losses will be sufficient to cover such losses, or (iii)
that such losses will not materially exceed such accrual and have a material impact on the Company’s business, financial condition or
results of operations.

In addition, on July 28, 2020, the Company received a demand letter from two law firms representing a purported shareholder of the
Company (the “Shareholder Demand”) alleging that members of the Company’s board of directors breached their fiduciary duties of
oversight and disclosure based on allegations concerning the Bank’s residential lending practices and disclosures concerning those
practices that were made in the Company’s registration statement and prospectus for its initial public offering, in subsequent press
releases, in periodic and other filings with the SEC and during earnings calls. The Shareholder Demand requested that the board of
directors take action to (1) recover damages the Company has purportedly sustained as a result of alleged breaches of fiduciary duties by
certain of its officers and directors; (2) recover for the benefit of the Company the amounts by which certain of its officers and directors
purportedly were unjustly enriched; and (3) correct alleged deficiencies in the Company’s internal controls. Following receipt of the
Shareholder Demand, the Company’s board of directors established a demand review committee consisting of independent directors,
none of whom were named in the Shareholder Demand.

On January 21, 2022, the Company and the purported shareholder entered into an agreement in the form of a definitive stipulation of
settlement (the “Settlement”). Pursuant to the Settlement, the Company agreed to adopt and implement substantial corporate governance
reforms, many of which have been implemented, and pay attorneys’ fees and expenses in exchange for the release of all defendants from
all alleged claims therein. The Settlement provides customary releases of certain individuals and entities, including the current board of
directors and certain former board members, and reserves for the Company’s board of directors the exclusive right to continue to evaluate
and pursue claims against non-released individuals based on their conduct concerning, related to, or arising from the matters raised in the
Shareholder Demand. Settlement remains subject to final court approval and other customary conditions. Reimbursement of the plaintiff
attorneys’ fees and expenses of $650 due under the Settlement will be paid by the Company’s insurance carriers under applicable
insurance policies. A loss recovery receivable of $650 was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021, in the amount of the liability for the
total of the attorneys’ fees and expenses also recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021. Subsequent to March 31, 2022, the court granted
preliminary approval of the Settlement, and a final approval hearing is scheduled to be held before the court on September 29, 2022.

Mortgage Repurchase Liability

During the period 2015 through 2019, the Company sold portfolio loans originated under the Advantage Loan Program to private
investors in the secondary market. The Company also sells conventional residential real estate loans (which excludes Advantage Loan
Program loans) in the secondary market primarily to Fannie Mae on an ongoing basis. In connection with these loans sold, the Company
makes customary representations and warranties about various characteristics of each loan. The Company may be required pursuant to
the terms of the applicable mortgage loan purchase and sale agreements to repurchase any previously sold loan or indemnify (make
whole) the investor for which the representation or warranty of the Company proves to be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading. In the
event of a repurchase, the Company is typically required to pay the unpaid principal balance, the proportionate premium received when
selling the loan and certain expenses. As a result, the Company may incur a loss with respect to each repurchased loan.



Table of Contents

STERLING BANCORP, INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

32

In 2019, in connection with the above mentioned investigations stemming from the Advantage Loan Program, the Bank recorded a
mortgage repurchase liability of $7,823, primarily related to probable losses on the previously sold Advantage Loan Program portfolio.
The Company determined that these losses became probable in the latter part of the fourth quarter of 2019, taking into account the results
of the Internal Review. In 2020, based on further analysis, the Company increased the mortgage repurchase liability by $2,527.

To avoid the uncertainty of audits and inquiries by third-party investors in the Advantage Loan Program, beginning at the end of the
second quarter of 2020, the Company commenced making offers to each of those investors to repurchase 100% of the previously sold
Advantage Loan Program loans. Since this time, certain third-party investors have accepted this offer. Through March 31, 2022, the
Company has repurchased pools of Advantage Loan Program loans previously sold with a total outstanding unpaid principal balance of
$243,467. Pursuant to the existing agreements with such investors, the Company also agreed to repurchase additional pools of Advantage
Loan Program loans at the predetermined repurchase prices stated in the agreements and within the time ranges specified in the following
table, with the final decision to effect any such repurchase and the specific date of repurchase within each range to be determined by the
applicable investor. Losses expected to be incurred upon the repurchase of such loans are reflected in the mortgage repurchase liability.

      Outstanding
    Principal Balance at

Repurchase Date Range   March 31, 2022
Present – February 28, 2023   $ 12,757
May 21, 2022 – May 21, 2023 12,760
July 25, 2022 – July 25, 2023   16,140
Present – July 22, 2023   24,777

  $ 66,434

As of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Bank’s mortgage repurchase liability was $2,741 and $2,954, respectively, which
is included in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The unpaid principal balance of
residential real estate loans sold that were subject to potential repurchase obligations for breach of representations and warranties totaled
$220,790 and $237,049 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively, including Advantage Loan Program loans totaling
$129,008 and $142,810 at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

The mortgage repurchase liability reflects management’s estimate of losses based on a combination of factors. The Company’s
estimation process requires management to make subjective and complex judgements about matters that are inherently uncertain, such as
future repurchase demand expectations, economic factors and findings from the Internal Review. The actual repurchase losses could vary
significantly from the recorded mortgage repurchase liability, depending on the outcome of various factors, including those previously
discussed.

Activity in the mortgage repurchase liability was as follows:

Three Months Ended
March 31, 

  2022   2021
Balance, beginning of period $ 2,954 $ 9,699

Net recovery   (213)   (153)
Loss on loan repurchases   —   (2,917)

Balance, end of the period $ 2,741 $ 6,629
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations (“MD&A”) should be read in
conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, related notes, and other financial information appearing
elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our 2021 Form
10-K.

Unless we state otherwise or the context otherwise requires, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “Sterling,” “we,”
“our,” “us” or “the Company” refer to Sterling Bancorp, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and its subsidiaries, including Sterling Bank &
Trust, F.S.B., which we sometimes refer to as “Sterling Bank,” “the Bank” or “our Bank.”

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains certain statements that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking statements”
within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), regarding the Company’s plans, expectations, thoughts, beliefs, estimates,
goals, and outlook for the future that are intended to be covered by the protections provided under the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements reflect our current views with respect to, among other things, future events and
our financial performance. These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases such as “may,” “might,”
“should,” “could,” “predict,” “potential,” “believe,” “expect,” “attribute,” “continue,” “will,” “anticipate,” “seek,” “estimate,” “intend,”
“plan,” “projection,” “goal,” “target,” “outlook,” “aim,” “would” and “annualized” or the negative version of those words or other
comparable words or phrases of a future or forward-looking nature. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts, and they
are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about our industry, management’s beliefs and certain assumptions made by
management, many of which, by their nature, are inherently uncertain and beyond our control. Accordingly, we caution you that any such
forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, assumptions, estimates and uncertainties
that are difficult to predict. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable as of
the date made, actual results may prove to be materially different from the results expressed or implied by the forward-looking
statements. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements.

The risks, uncertainties and other factors identified in our filings with the SEC, and others, may cause actual future results to differ
materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed in the forward-looking statements. A summary of these factors is
below, under the heading “Risk Factors Summary.” For additional information on factors that could materially affect the forward-looking
statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2022, see the risk factors set forth under
“Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our 2021 Form 10-K. You should carefully consider the factors discussed below, and in our Risk Factors and
other disclosures, in evaluating these forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is made, and we do not undertake any obligation to publicly
update or review any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise except as
required by law. New risks and uncertainties arise from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict those events or how they may
affect us. In addition, we cannot assess the impact of any particular risk, uncertainty or other factor on our business or the extent to which
any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statements.

Risk Factors Summary

The following is a summary of the material risks we are exposed to in the course of our business activities. The below summary does
not contain all of the information that may be important to you, and you should read the below summary together with the more detailed
discussion of risks set forth under “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors” and in our 2021 Form 10-K, as well as under this “Part I, Item 2.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”
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Risks Related to the Advantage Loan Program

● The results of the Internal Review of our Advantage Loan Program and related matters

● The results of investigations of us by the OCC, the DOJ, the SEC or other governmental agencies

● The costs of legal proceedings, including settlements and judgments

● The effects of the permanent discontinuation of our Advantage Loan Program

● Compliance with the OCC Agreement and BSA /AML laws and regulations generally

● Potential future losses in connection with representations and warranties we have made with respect to residential real
estate loans that we have sold into the secondary market

Risks Related to the COVID-19 Pandemic

● The economic impact, and governmental and regulatory actions to mitigate the impact, of the disruptions created by the
COVID-19 pandemic

● The effects of the economic disruptions resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic on our loan portfolio

Risks Related to the Economy and Financial Markets

● The effects of fiscal and monetary policies and regulations of the federal government and the Federal Reserve

● Changes in the state of the general economy and the financial markets and their effects on the demand for our loan services

● The effects of fiscal challenges facing the U.S. government

● Macroeconomic and geopolitical challenges and uncertainties affecting the stability of regions and countries around the
globe

Risks Related to Credit

● The credit risks of lending activities, including changes in the levels of delinquencies and nonperforming assets and
changes in the financial performance and/or economic condition of our borrowers

● Our concentration in residential real estate loans

● The geographic concentration of our loans and operations in California

● The potential insufficiency of our allowance for loan losses to cover losses in our loan portfolio

Risks Related to Our Highly Regulated Industry

● The extensive laws and regulations affecting the financial services industry, the continued effects of the Dodd-Frank Wall
Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the “Dodd-Frank Act”) and related rulemaking, changes in banking,
securities and tax laws and regulations and their application by our regulators and the Community Reinvestment Act and
fair lending laws

● Failure to comply with banking laws and regulations
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● Enforcement priorities of the federal bank regulatory agencies

Risks Related to Competition

● Strong competition within our market areas or with respect to our products and pricing

● Our reputation as a community bank and the effects of continued negative publicity

● Our ability to keep pace with technological change and introduce new products and services

● Consumers deciding not to use banks to complete their financial transactions

Risks Related to Interest Rates

● Negative impacts of future changes in interest rates

● Uncertainty relating to the determination and discontinuation of the London Interbank Offered Rate (“LIBOR”)

Risks Related to Liquidity

● Our ability to ensure we have adequate liquidity

● Our ability to obtain external financing on favorable terms, or at all, in the future

● The quality of our real estate loans and our ability to sell our loans to the secondary market

Other Risks Related to Our Business

● The recent significant transition in our senior management and our ability to attract and retain key employees and other
qualified personnel

● Our operational, technological and organizational infrastructure, including the effectiveness of our enterprise risk
management framework at mitigating risk and loss to us

● Operational risks from a high volume of financial transactions and increased reliance on technology, including risk of loss
related to cybersecurity or privacy breaches and the increased frequency and sophistication of cyberattacks

● The ability of customers and counterparties to provide accurate and complete information and the soundness of third parties
on which we rely

● Our employees’ adherence to our internal policies and procedures

● The effects of natural disasters on us and our California borrowers and the adequacy of our business continuity and disaster
recovery plans

● Environmental, social and governance matters and their effects on our reputation and the market price of our securities

● Climate change and related legislative and regulatory initiatives

● Adverse conditions internationally and their effects on our customers

● Fluctuations in securities markets, including changes to the valuation of our securities portfolio
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● The value of our mortgage servicing rights

● The reliance of our critical accounting policies and estimates, including for the allowance for loan losses, on analytical and
forecasting techniques and models

● Other economic, competitive, governmental, regulatory and technological factors affecting our operations, pricing,
products and services and the other risks described elsewhere herein or in the documents incorporated by reference herein
and our other filings with the SEC

Risks Related to Governance Matters

● The Seligman family’s ability to influence our operations and control the outcome of matters submitted for shareholder
approval

● Our ability to pay dividends

The foregoing risk factors should not be construed as an exhaustive list and should be read in conjunction with the cautionary
statements that are included under “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” above, under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in
our 2021 Form 10-K and elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as the items set forth under “Part II, Item 1A. Risk
Factors.”

Executive Summary

The following overview should be read in conjunction with our MD&A in its entirety.

Company Overview

We are a unitary thrift holding company headquartered in Southfield, Michigan and our primary business is the operation of our
wholly owned subsidiary, Sterling Bank. Through Sterling Bank, we offer a range of loan products to the residential and commercial
markets, as well as retail banking services.

Internal Review, Investigations and Regulatory Matters Related to the Advantage Loan Program

The primary focus of the Internal Review, which has been led by outside legal counsel under the direction of the Special Committee,
has involved the origination of residential real estate loans under the Advantage Loan Program and related matters. The Internal Review
has indicated that certain employees engaged in misconduct in connection with the origination of a significant number of such loans,
including with respect to verification of income and employment, the amount of income reported for borrowers, reliance on third parties,
and related documentation. As a result, the Company permanently discontinued the Advantage Loan Program, and a significant number
of officers and employees have been terminated or resigned, including the top loan producers within the Advantage Loan Program.
While the Internal Review is substantially complete, the Company expects it to remain open during the pendency of the government
investigations discussed below, and it is possible additional work will be required in connection with the Internal Review.

The Bank is currently under formal investigation by the OCC, is responding to grand jury subpoenas from the DOJ and is
responding to a formal investigation by the SEC, all of which are related to the Advantage Loan Program and, with respect to the DOJ
and the SEC, the related disclosures of that program in the Company’s federal securities law filings. The Bank also continues to be
subject to the OCC Agreement, which relates primarily to certain aspects of the Bank’s BSA/AML compliance program as well as its
credit administration. While the OCC Agreement remains in effect, the Bank is subject to certain restrictions on expansion activities,
such as growth through acquisition or branching to supplement organic growth of the Bank.

The Company incurred significant legal, consulting and other third-party expenses during the first quarter of 2022, as it has over the
past two years, in connection with the Internal Review; the OCC, DOJ and SEC investigations; compliance with the OCC Agreement;
defending litigation related to the Advantage Loan Program and reimbursing current and former officers and directors for



Table of Contents

37

their out pocket legal costs in connection with the government investigations. For additional information regarding these matters, see
“Part II, Item 1. Legal Proceedings” and “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors.”

Overview of Quarterly Performance

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, we continued our return to profitability that started in 2021, while also completing
several undertakings. Notably, in February 2022, we sold substantially all of our commercial real estate loans held for sale to a third-
party purchaser for cash proceeds of $49.6 million. These loans were secured primarily by SRO properties. The sale of this pool of loans
contributed to the improvement of our credit metrics. Nonperforming assets at March 31, 2022 totaled $54.1 million, or 1.93% of total
assets, compared to $83.3 million, or 2.90% of total assets, at December 31, 2021. Total gross loans delinquent 30 days or more
decreased during the first quarter of 2022 to $81.4 million, or 4.3% of total gross loans, from $118.8 million, or 5.7% of total gross loans,
at December 31, 2021.

Net income was $5.3 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 compared to $2.3 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2021.
This was partially driven by our improved credit metrics, which helped to result in a recovery for loan losses for the quarter. Our net
interest margin continued to improve, though our loan portfolio continued to decline which reduced our net interest income compared to
the first quarter of 2021. Net income also benefitted from a reduction in non-interest expense, as our outside professional fees have
declined as we have completed certain significant regulatory related projects.

We continued to experience significant repayments in our loan portfolio in excess of our loan originations contributing to our excess
liquidity. We continued to manage our excess liquidity and used a portion of that liquidity to allow higher cost deposits to run off. This
resulted in the continued overall decline of our balance sheet, with total assets declining from $2.9 billion at December 31, 2021 to $2.8
billion at March 31, 2022. We also used some of the excess liquidity to increase our investment securities.

In January 2022, we entered into the Settlement with the purported shareholder who brought the derivative action against us. As part
of the Settlement, we agreed to adopt and implement substantial corporate governance reforms (the “Corporate Governance
Enhancements”), and pay attorneys’ fees and expenses in exchange for the release of all defendants from all alleged claims therein.
Reimbursement of the plaintiff attorneys’ fees and expenses of $0.65 million due under the Settlement will be paid by our insurance
carriers under applicable insurance policies. A loss recovery receivable of $0.65 million was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021, in
the amount of the liability for the total of the attorneys’ fees and expenses also recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021. The Settlement
remains subject to final court approval and other customary conditions. For additional information, see “Part II, Item 1. Legal
Proceedings.”

Our regulatory capital ratios remained well above the levels required to be considered well capitalized for regulatory purposes with a
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio for the Company of 19.72% and a ratio of Tier 1 Capital to adjusted tangible assets of 12.23%. The
foregoing ratios reflect the Bank’s determination, after consultation with the OCC, that a risk weighting of 100% should be applied to
Advantage Loan Program loans, commencing with the first quarter of 2022.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and with general practices within the
financial services industry. Application of these principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. We base our estimates on historical
experience and on various other assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under current circumstances. These assumptions form the
basis for our judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily available from independent, objective
sources. We evaluate our estimates on an ongoing basis. Use of alternative assumptions may have resulted in significantly different
estimates. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, there were no significant changes to our accounting policies that we believe are
critical to an understanding of our financial condition and results of operations, which critical accounting policies are disclosed in our
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s 2021 Form 10-K.
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Financial Condition

The Company’s total assets were $2.8 billion at March 31, 2022 compared to $2.9 billion at December 31, 2021. Total loans, net of
allowance for loan losses, decreased to $1.8 billion compared to $2.0 billion at December 31, 2021. During the three months ended
March 31, 2022, the Company originated loans held for investment, consisting of residential real estate loans of $36.4 million,
commercial real estate loans of $22.6 million, and residential real estate loans held for sale of $1.8 million. The investment securities
portfolio increased $50.5 million, or 16%, to $364.4 million at March 31, 2022 from $313.9 million at December 31, 2021, which is
attributable to purchases of additional investments, primarily treasury securities, totaling $73.6 million, partially offset by maturing
investments, totaling $12.4 million. Total deposits decreased $61.6 million, or 3%, to $2.2 billion at March 31, 2022. FHLB borrowings
remained unchanged at $150.0 million from December 31, 2021 to March 31, 2022.

Loan Portfolio Composition. The following table sets forth the composition of our loan portfolio by type of loan at the dates
indicated.

At March 31, 2022 At December 31, 2021
  Amount   %   Amount   %  

  (Dollars in thousands)
Real estate:

Residential real estate $ 1,580,759  84 % $  1,704,231    85 %
Commercial real estate    219,767  12 %    201,240    10 %
Construction    73,778  4 %    106,759    5 %

Total real estate    1,874,304  
 

100 %    2,012,230    100 %
Commercial lines of credit    334    — %    363    — %
Other consumer    3    — %    221    — %

Total loans    1,874,641  
 

100 %    2,012,814    100 %
Less: allowance for loan losses    (52,455)     (56,548) 
Loans, net $ 1,822,186 $  1,956,266  

The following table sets forth our fixed and adjustable-rate loans in our loan portfolio at March 31, 2022:

  Fixed   Adjustable   Total
(In thousands)

Real estate:
Residential real estate $  19,696 $ 1,561,063 $  1,580,759
Commercial real estate    89,992    129,775    219,767
Construction    —    73,778    73,778

Commercial lines of credit    118    216    334
Other consumer    3    —    3

Total $ 109,809 $ 1,764,832 $  1,874,641
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The table set forth below contains the repricing dates of adjustable-rate loans included within our loan portfolio as of March 31,
2022:

Residential Commercial     Commercial   Other   
March 31, 2022    Real Estate   Real Estate   Construction   Lines of Credit   Consumer   Total

(In thousands)
Amounts to adjust in:

6 months or less $  528,338 $  10,057 $  73,778 $  216 $  — $  612,389
After 6 months through 12 months    437,885    9,355    —    —    —    447,240
After 12 months through 24 months    143,490    7,054    —    —    —    150,544
After 24 months through 36 months    146,469    68,247    —    —    —    214,716
After 36 months through 60 months    228,217    35,062    —    —    —    263,279
After 60 months    76,664    —    —    —    —    76,664
Fixed to maturity    19,696    89,992    —    118    3    109,809

Total $ 1,580,759 $  219,767 $  73,778 $  334 $  3 $  1,874,641

At March 31, 2022, we have adjustable-rate loans totaling $1.2 billion, or 64%, in our loan portfolio, that are LIBOR- indexed
currently and will reprice to an interest rate based on LIBOR. At March 31, 2022, $ 190.6 million, or 11%, of our adjustable interest rate
loans were at their interest rate floor. See “Part I, Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” relating to the
discontinuance of LIBOR and the expected conversion of our LIBOR-based loans to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”)
based rates.

Asset Quality

Nonperforming Assets. Nonperforming assets include nonaccrual loans, loans that are 90 or more days past due and still accruing
interest, troubled debt restructurings and nonaccrual loans held for sale. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, we had $38
thousand and $39 thousand, respectively, of accruing loans that were past due 90 days or more. For nonaccrual loans, interest previously
accrued but not collected is reversed and charged against income at the time a loan is placed on nonaccrual status. Loans are returned to
accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably
assured.

Troubled debt restructurings are modified loans in which a borrower demonstrated financial difficulties and for which a concession
has been granted. However, not all troubled debt restructurings are placed on nonaccrual status. At March 31, 2022 and December 31,
2021, we had troubled debt restructurings totaling $8.7 million and $18.4 million, respectively. Troubled debt restructurings on
nonaccrual status at such dates totaled $6.0 million and $15.8 million, respectively, and are included in the nonaccrual loan categories in
the following table. See Note 4—Loans—Troubled Debt Restructurings to our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional
information about our troubled debt restructurings.
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The following table sets forth information regarding our nonperforming assets at the dates indicated.

  At March 31,   At December 31,  
2022   2021

(Dollars in thousands)  
Nonaccrual loans(1):  

Residential real estate $  38,300 $  45,675
Commercial real estate    —    4,441
Construction    5,891    12,499

Total nonaccrual loans(2)    44,191    62,615
Loans past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest    38    39
Other troubled debt restructurings(3)  2,662  2,664
Nonaccrual loans held for sale  7,249  18,026

Total nonperforming assets $  54,140 $  83,344
Total loans $ 1,874,641 $  2,012,814
Total assets $ 2,809,129 $  2,876,830
Total nonaccrual loans to total loans(2)    2.36 %    3.11 %
Total nonperforming assets to total assets    1.93 %    2.90 %

(1) Loans are classified as held for investment and are presented before the allowance for loan losses.
(2) Total nonaccrual loans exclude nonaccrual loans held for sale but include troubled debt restructurings on nonaccrual status. If

nonaccrual loans held for sale are included, the ratio of total nonaccrual loans to total gross loans would be 2.73% and 3.88% at
March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively.

(3) Other troubled debt restructurings exclude those loans presented above as nonaccrual or past due 90 days or more and still accruing
interest.

As of March 31, 2022, nonperforming assets totaled $54.1 million, reflecting a decrease of $29.2 million from $83.3 million as of
December 31, 2021. This decrease is primarily attributable to the decline in nonaccrual loans and nonaccrual loans held for sale. Our
ratio of nonaccrual loans to total loans decreased from 3.11% at December 31, 2021 to 2.36% at March 31, 2022. This decrease is
primarily due to nonaccrual loans being paid in full, and to a lesser extent loans returning to accrual status.

Nonaccrual loans totaled $44.2 million at March 31, 2022, reflecting a decrease of $18.4 million, from a balance of $62.6 million at
December 31, 2021. Nonaccrual residential real estate loans totaled $38.3 million at March 31, 2022, reflecting a decrease of $7.4
million from $45.7 million at December 31, 2021. The decrease in nonaccrual residential real estate loans occurred primarily as a result
of four loans totaling $3.6 million that were paid in full and eight loans totaling $5.6 million that returned to accrual status, which was
partially offset by six loans totaling $2.7 million that were added to nonaccrual status. The remaining nonaccrual commercial real estate
loan at December 31, 2021, was subsequently paid in full during the first quarter of 2022. Nonaccrual construction loans totaled $5.9
million at March 31, 2022, reflecting a decrease of $6.6 million from $12.5 million at December 31, 2021. The decrease in nonaccrual
construction loans occurred primarily as a result of two construction loans totaling $6.6 million that were paid in full.

Nonaccrual loans held for sale totaled $7.2 million at March 31, 2022, reflecting a decrease of $10.8 million, from $18.0 million at
December 31, 2021. The decrease in nonaccrual loans held for sale primarily is due to the sale of four commercial real estate loans
totaling $9.4 million and three residential real estate loans totaling $1.3 million that were paid in full. The four commercial real estate
loans were sold as part of the larger sale of commercial real estate loans to a third-party purchaser in February 2022.
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Delinquent Loans. The following tables set forth our loan delinquencies, including nonaccrual loans, by type and amount at the
dates indicated.

March 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
30 - 59 60 - 89 90 Days 30 - 59 60 - 89 90 Days
 Days Days or More Days Days or More

  Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due   Past Due
(In thousands)

Residential real estate $  19,577 $  6,725 $  38,338 $  24,151 $  3,425 $  45,714
Commercial real estate    3,610    —    —   —   —    4,441
Construction    —    —    5,891    10,500   —    12,499

Total delinquent loans $  23,187 $  6,725 $  44,229 $  34,651 $  3,425 $  62,654

Total loans 90 days or more past due, including nonaccrual loans, decreased from $62.7 million at December 31, 2021 to $44.2
million at March 31, 2022. This decrease was primarily attributable to loans that were paid in full totaling $15.5 million and loans moved
from delinquent status to current totaling $5.6 million, which was partially offset by the addition of delinquent loans totaling $2.7 million
during the current period.

Classified Loans. We categorize loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service
their debt such as current financial information, historical payment experience, credit documentation, public information and current
economic trends, among other factors. The four risk categories utilized are Pass, Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful. Loans in
the Pass category are considered to be of satisfactory quality, while the remaining three categories indicate varying levels of credit risk.
See Note 4—Loans—Credit Quality to our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information about our risk
categories.

Loans held for investment classified as Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful were as follows at the dates indicated:

     March 31,       December 31, 
2022 2021

(In thousands)
Special Mention:

Commercial real estate   $  18,969   $  10,524
Construction    3,751    17,226
Commercial lines of credit  —    11

Total Special Mention  22,720  27,761
Substandard:

Residential real estate  38,107  45,485
Commercial real estate  13,002  21,393
Construction  16,153  16,348

Total Substandard  67,262  83,226
Doubtful:

Residential real estate  231  233
Construction  —  5,931

Total Doubtful  231  6,164
Total $  90,213 $  117,151
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Total Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful loans held for investment, were $90.2 million, or 5% of total loans held for
investment, at March 31, 2022, compared to $117.2 million, or 6% of total loans held for investment, at December 31, 2021. All of the
three loan classifications, noted above, decreased from December 31, 2021. The decrease of $5.0 million in Special Mention loans held
for investment was primarily attributable to the upgrade of seven loans totaling $9.6 million, two loans that were paid in full totaling $9.0
million, which were partially offset by three loans that were downgraded totaling $3.9 million, three loans that were upgraded from
Substandard totaling $3.8 million, and the issuance of two bridge loans to pay in full a construction loan totaling $5.9 million. The
decrease of $16.0 million in Substandard loans held for investment was primarily attributable to seven loans that were paid in full
totaling $14.6 million and 12 loans that were upgraded totaling $9.5 million, which were partially offset by one construction loan
upgraded from Doubtful totaling $5.9 million and six loans downgraded totaling $2.7 million.

Total Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful loans held for sale decreased by $50.9 million from December 31, 2021 to March
31, 2022, primarily attributable to the sale of all of the commercial real estate loans held for sale in February 2022 as well as loan
payoffs. At March 31, 2022, there were 12 Substandard residential real estate loans held for sale totaling $7.2 million. At December 31,
2021, there were 15 Substandard residential real estate loans held for sale totaling $8.7 million, nine Special Mention commercial real
estate loans held for sale totaling $16.2 million and 12 Substandard commercial real estate loans held for sale totaling $33.2 million.

Total Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful loans held for investment and held for sale totaled $97.5 million at March 31,
2022, compared to $175.3 million at December 31, 2021. Total Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful loans held for investment
and held for sale decreased by $77.8 million from December 31, 2021 to March 31, 2022 due to the changes discussed above.

Impaired Loans. A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be
unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the
allowance for loan losses is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan’s
existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral or operations of collateral. See Note 4—
Loans to our condensed consolidated financial statements for tables presenting additional data regarding the allowance for loan losses
and impaired loans.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, we had seven and ten impaired loans with recorded investments of $8.8 million and
$19.9 million, respectively. Total impaired loans decreased $11.1 million, or 56%, from December 31, 2021 to March 31, 2022, primarily
attributable to two construction loans that were paid in full totaling $6.6 million and one commercial real estate loan that was paid in full
totaling $4.4 million.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at levels considered adequate by management to provide for probable loan losses
inherent in the loan portfolio as of the condensed consolidated balance sheet reporting dates. The allowance for loan losses is based on
management’s assessment of various quantitative and qualitative factors affecting the loan portfolio, including portfolio composition, net
charge-offs, delinquent and nonaccrual loans, foreclosures, Bank-specific factors (e.g., staff experience, underwriting guidelines etc.),
national and local business conditions, historical loss experience, an overall evaluation of the quality of the underlying collateral and
other external factors. Certain qualitative components within our allowance for loan losses methodology took on increased significance
in prior periods, and to a lesser extent in the most recent period, as a result of the economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. These
qualitative components include unemployment, commercial property vacancy rates, uncertainty in property values and deterioration in
the overall macro-economic environment.
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The following table sets forth activity in our allowance for loan losses for the periods indicated.

Commercial  
Residential Commercial Lines of Other  

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022      Real Estate      Real Estate      Construction     Credit      Consumer      Total
  (Dollars in thousands)

Allowance for loan losses:                         
Beginning balance   $  32,202   $  12,608   $  11,730   $  8   $  —   $  56,548
Provision (recovery) for loan losses  (2,481)  1,096  (2,902)  (2)  —  (4,289)
Recoveries  190  5  1  —  —  196

Total ending balance   $  29,911   $  13,709   $  8,829   $  6   $  —   $  52,455
Average gross loans during period   $ 1,660,628   $ 247,044   $  95,123   $  350   $  64   $ 2,003,209
Total recoveries to average gross loans during period 0.01 %  — %  — %  — %  — % 0.01 %

Commercial  
Residential Commercial Lines of Other  

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021      Real Estate      Real Estate      Construction     Credit      Consumer      Total
  (Dollars in thousands)

Allowance for loan losses:                         
Beginning balance   $  32,366   $  21,942   $  17,988   $  91   $  —   $  72,387
Provision (recovery) for loan losses  486  805  (2,023)  (5)  —  (737)
Recoveries  204  16  1 —  —  221

Total ending balance   $  33,056   $  22,763   $  15,966   $  86   $  —   $  71,871
Average gross loans during period   $ 2,006,106   $ 256,610   $  198,628   $  5,687   $  6   $ 2,467,037
Total recoveries to average gross loans during period 0.01 % 0.01 %  — %  — %  — % 0.01 %

Our total allowance for loan losses decreased by $4.1 million, or 7%, from $56.5 million at December 31, 2021, primarily due to our
overall reduction in our loan portfolio that has resulted from the decline in our loan production as a result of the discontinuation of the
Advantage Loan Program and the absence of new loan products, as well as improvement in the credit quality of our loan portfolio during
the first quarter of 2022. Recoveries during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 were $0.2 million.

Our allowance for loan losses as a percentage of our loan portfolio was 2.80% and 2.81% as of March 31, 2022 and December 31,
2021, respectively. In addition, our allowance for loan losses as a percentage of nonaccrual loans was 119% and 90% as of March 31,
2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively. This increase is primarily attributable to our significant decline in nonaccrual loans. See
“Results of Operations—Provision (Recovery) for Loan Losses” for additional information about our provision (recovery) for loan
losses.
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The following table sets forth the allowance for loan losses allocated by loan category at the dates indicated. The allowance for loan
losses allocated to each category is not necessarily indicative of future losses in any particular category and does not restrict the use of
the allowance for loan losses to absorb losses in other categories.

At March 31, 2022      At December 31, 2021  
Percent of Percent of  
Loans in Loans in  

Each Each  
Allowance Category to Allowance Category to
for Loan Total for Loan Total  

     Losses       Loans      Losses       Loans   
  (Dollars in thousands)

Residential real estate     $  29,911       84 %  $  32,202       85 %
Commercial real estate    13,709    12 %     12,608    10 %
Construction    8,829    4 %     11,730    5 %
Commercial lines of credit    6    — %     8    — %
Other consumer    —    — %    —    — %

Total $  52,455    100 %  $  56,548    100 %
Nonaccrual loans(1) $  44,191 $  62,615
Nonperforming loans and troubled debt restructurings(2) $  46,891 $ 65,318
Total loans $ 1,874,641 $2,012,814
Allowance for loan losses to nonaccrual loans(1)  119 % 90 %
Allowance for loan losses to total loans  2.80 % 2.81 %

(1) Nonaccrual loans exclude nonaccrual loans held for sale but include troubled debt restructurings on nonaccrual status.
(2) Nonperforming loans and troubled debt restructurings exclude nonaccrual loans and troubled debt restructurings in loans held for
sale.

Although we believe that we use the best information available to establish the allowance for loan losses, future adjustments to the
allowance for loan losses may be necessary and our results of operations could be adversely affected if circumstances differ substantially
from the assumptions used in determining the allowance for loan losses. Furthermore, while we believe we have established our
allowance for loan losses in conformity with U.S. GAAP, there can be no assurance that regulators, in reviewing our loan portfolio, will
not require us to increase our allowance for loan losses. In addition, because future events affecting borrowers and collateral cannot be
predicted with certainty, there can be no assurance that the existing allowance for loan losses is adequate or that increases will not be
necessary should the quality of any loans deteriorate. Any material increase in the allowance for loan losses may adversely affect our
financial condition and results of operations.

Investment Securities Portfolio

The following table sets forth the amortized cost and estimated fair value of our available-for-sale debt securities portfolio at the
dates indicated.

At March 31, At December 31,
2022 2021

Amortized  Fair  Amortized  Fair 
  Cost   Value   Cost Value

(In thousands)
U.S. Treasury and Agency securities $ 170,881 $ 167,643 $  122,291 $  122,168
Mortgage-backed securities    46,422    44,044    49,739    49,437
Collateralized mortgage obligations    153,584    147,484    137,662    136,849
Collateralized debt obligations    210    204    211    203

Total $ 371,097 $ 359,375 $  309,903 $  308,657

We increased the size of our available-for-sale debt securities portfolio (on an amortized-cost basis) by $61.2 million, or 19.7%,
from December 31, 2021 to $371.1 million at March 31, 2022, with the purchase of $73.6 million in investment securities, primarily
treasury securities, during the first quarter of 2022. The purchase of investment securities is consistent with the utilization of our excess
liquidity.
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We review the debt securities portfolio on a quarterly basis to determine the cause, magnitude and duration of declines in the fair
value of each security. In estimating other-than-temporary impairment, we consider many factors including: (1) the length of time and
extent that fair value has been less than cost, (2) the financial condition and near term prospects of the issuer, (3) whether the market
decline was affected by macroeconomic conditions and (4) whether we have the intent to sell the security or more likely than not will be
required to sell the security before its anticipated recovery. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire
difference between amortized cost and fair value is recorded through income as an impairment. For debt securities that do not meet the
aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows: (1) other-than-temporary impairment related
to credit loss, which must be recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of income and (2) other-than-temporary impairment
related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). The credit loss is measured as the difference between
the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis. The assessment of whether any other-than-
temporary decline exists may involve a high degree of subjectivity and judgment and is based on the information available to
management at a point in time. We evaluate debt securities for other-than-temporary impairment at least on a quarterly basis and more
frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation.

At March 31, 2022, gross unrealized losses on debt securities totaled $12.1 million. We do not consider the debt securities to be
other-than-temporarily impaired at March 31, 2022, since (i) the decline in fair value of the debt securities is attributable to changes in
market value due to the current rising interest rate environment, not credit quality, (ii) we do not have the intent to sell the debt securities
and (iii) it is likely that we will not be required to sell the debt securities before their anticipated recovery.

Our equity securities consist of an investment in a qualified community reinvestment act investment fund, which is a publicly-traded
mutual fund, and an investment in the common equity of Pacific Coast Banker’s Bank, a thinly traded restricted stock. At March 31,
2022 and December 31, 2021, equity securities totaled $5.0 million and $5.2 million, respectively.

Deposits

Deposits are the primary source of funding for the Company. We regularly review the need to adjust our deposit offering rates on
various deposit products in order to maintain a stable liquidity profile and a competitive cost of funds.

Total deposits were $2.2 billion as of March 31, 2022, a decrease of $61.6 million, or 3%, compared to $2.3 billion at December 31,
2021. Our time deposits decreased by $76.0 million, or 9%, due to our strategy to reduce time deposits by repricing time deposits at less
competitive rates. Our money market, savings and NOW accounts increased by $13.3 million, or 1%, and our noninterest-bearing
demand deposits were relatively unchanged, each from December 31, 2021. Time deposits included brokered deposits of $20.1 million at
December 31, 2021. We had no brokered deposits at March 31, 2022. We continue to focus on core deposits, which we define as all
deposits except for time deposits greater than $0.25 million and brokered deposits. Core deposits totaled $2.0 billion, or 90% of total
deposits, at March 31, 2022 compared to $2.0 billion, or 88% of total deposits, at December 31, 2021.

Borrowings

In addition to deposits, we generally use short-term borrowings, such as FHLB advances and an FHLB overdraft credit line, as
sources of funds to meet the daily liquidity needs of our customers. Any short-term FHLB advances would consist primarily of advances
of funds for one- or two-week periods.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, outstanding FHLB borrowings totaled $150.0 million and there were no amounts
outstanding on lines of credit with other banks. In addition, $65.0 million in principal amount of our Subordinated Notes, due April 15,
2026, remained outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.
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At March 31, 2022, we had the ability to borrow an additional $343.5 million from the FHLB, which included an available line of
credit of $20.0 million. In addition, we have standby letters of credit, totaling $11.5 million, which provide credit support for certain of
our obligations related to our commitments to repurchase certain pools of Advantage Loan Program loans. We also had available credit
lines with other banks totaling $80.0 million.

Shareholders’ Equity

Total shareholders’ equity was $341.4 million at March 31, 2022, compared to $343.6 million at December 31, 2021. The decline in
shareholders’ equity is attributable to accumulated other comprehensive loss due to unrealized losses on our investment securities
portfolio, which is primarily the result of changes in market value due to the current rising interest rate environment. These changes do
not necessarily impact our realized returns since the Bank has both the intent and ability to hold these investment securities until maturity
or the price recovers.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

General. Net income was $5.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022, compared to net income of $2.3 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2021.
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Average Balance Sheet and Related Yields and Rates. The following table presents average balance sheet information, interest
income, interest expense and the corresponding average yields earned and rates paid for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and
2021. The average balances are daily averages and, for loans, include both performing and nonperforming balances. Interest income on
loans includes the effects of discount accretion and net deferred loan origination costs accounted for as yield adjustments.

As of and for the
Three Months Ended

 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Average Average

Average Yield/ Average Yield/
      Balance       Interest       Rate       Balance       Interest       Rate      
  (Dollars in thousands)

Interest-earning assets                                   
Loans(1)

Residential real estate and other consumer $  1,660,692 $  18,278  4.40 %  $  2,006,112 $  24,596  4.90 %
Commercial real estate  247,044  3,436  5.56 %    256,610  3,183  4.96 %
Construction  95,123  2,149  9.04 %    198,628  3,412  6.87 %
Commercial lines of credit  350  5  5.71 %    5,687  103  7.24 %

Total loans  2,003,209  23,868    4.77 %    2,467,037  31,294  5.07 %
Securities, includes restricted stock(2)    350,150    835    0.95 %     312,969    390  0.50 %
Other interest-earning assets    452,651    215    0.19 %     1,017,642    263  0.10 %
Total interest-earning assets    2,806,010    24,918  3.55 %     3,797,648    31,947  3.36 %
Noninterest-earning assets            
Cash and due from banks    4,016        7,806  
Other assets    43,322        42,969  
Total assets $  2,853,348     $  3,848,423  
Interest-bearing liabilities            
Money market, savings and NOW $  1,310,848 $  707    0.22 %  $  1,382,390 $  935    0.27 %
Time deposits(3)    861,785    1,623    0.76 %     1,615,949    5,767    1.45 %
Total interest-bearing deposits    2,172,633    2,330    0.43 %     2,998,339    6,702  0.91 %
FHLB borrowings    150,000    352    0.94 %     318,013    838  1.05 %
Subordinated notes, net    65,337    964    5.90 %     65,358    1,180  7.22 %
Total borrowings    215,337    1,316    2.44 %     383,371    2,018  2.11 %
Total interest-bearing liabilities    2,387,970    3,646    0.62 %     3,381,710    8,720  1.05 %
Noninterest-bearing liabilities          
Demand deposits(4)    64,119        66,103  
Other liabilities(3)(4)    55,479        76,603  
Shareholders’ equity    345,780        324,007  
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $  2,853,348     $ 3,848,423  
Net interest income and spread(2)   $  21,272    2.93 %       $ 23,227  2.31 %
Net interest margin(2)             3.03 %              2.45 %

(1) Nonaccrual loans are included in the respective average loan balances. Income, if any, on such loans is recognized on a cash basis.
(2) Interest income does not include taxable equivalence adjustments.
(3)(4) Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation. The Company has (3)
reclassified accrued interest on outstanding time deposits from other liabilities to time deposits and (4) reclassified custodial escrow
balances maintained with serviced loans from other liabilities to demand deposits in the average consolidated balance sheet at March 31,
2021.
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The following table presents the dollar amount of changes in interest income and interest expense for major components of interest
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities for the periods indicated. The table distinguishes between: (1) changes attributable to
volume (changes in volume multiplied by the prior period’s rate), (2) changes attributable to rate (change in rate multiplied by the prior
period’s volume) and (3) total increase (decrease) (the sum of the previous columns). Changes attributable to both volume and rate are
allocated ratably between the volume and rate categories.

Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2022 vs. 2021

Increase (Decrease) Net
 due to Increase

  Volume   Rate   (Decrease)
  ( Dollars in thousands)

Change in interest income:
Loans

Residential real estate and other consumer $  (3,963) $  (2,355) $  (6,318)
Commercial real estate  (122)  375  253
Construction  (2,127)  864  (1,263)
Commercial lines of credit  (80)  (18)  (98)

Total loans  (6,292)  (1,134)  (7,426)
Securities, includes restricted stock    52    393    445
Other interest-earning assets    (195)    147    (48)

Total change in interest income    (6,435)    (594)    (7,029)
Change in interest expense:  
Money market, savings and NOW    (44)    (184)    (228)
Time deposits    (2,030)    (2,114)    (4,144)
Total interest-bearing deposits    (2,074)    (2,298)    (4,372)
FHLB borrowings    (402)    (84)    (486)
Subordinated notes, net    —    (216)    (216)

Total change in interest expense    (2,476)    (2,598)    (5,074)
Change in net interest income $  (3,959) $  2,004 $  (1,955)

Net Interest Income. Net interest income represents the difference between income on interest-earning assets and expense on
interest-bearing liabilities. Net interest income depends primarily upon the volume of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities and the corresponding interest rates earned or paid. Our net interest income is significantly impacted by changes in interest
rates and market yield curves and their related impact on cash flows.

Net interest income was $21.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of $1.9 million, or 8%, from $23.2
million for the same period in 2021.

Interest income was $24.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of $7.0 million, or 22%, from the same
period in 2021. The decrease in interest income was primarily due to a decline in the average balance of the loan portfolio of $463.8
million, or 19%, for the three months ended March 31, 2022 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease in our
average balance of loans is primarily due to our loan repayments continuing to outpace our loan production in regard to residential real
estate loans and our decision to stop actively originating construction loans combined with our successful efforts to obtain repayment of
our construction loans.

The decline in interest income also reflects a decline in the average yield on our loan portfolio. Our average yield on our loans
decreased 30 basis points, to 4.77% for the three months ended March 31, 2022 from 5.07% compared to the same period of the prior
year. The average yield on our residential real estate and other consumer loans decreased 50 basis points from the three months ended
March 31, 2021. Throughout 2021, the one-year LIBOR index remained at historically low levels with it starting to rise in the first
quarter of 2022. The interest rates on our residential loan portfolio continued to reprice downward as a result, which included new
production originating at much lower rates than the loans that paid off. The average yield on our commercial real estate and construction
loan portfolios increased during the three months ended March 31, 2022, primarily due to collection of approximately $1.5 million of
interest on nonperforming commercial real estate and construction loans.
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The average balance of our investment securities and other interest-earning assets, which generally are lower-yielding and more
liquid than our loans, was $802.8 million for three months ended March 31, 2022 compared to $1.3 billion for the three months ended
March 31, 2021. These assets had an average yield of 52 basis points for the three months ended March 31, 2022, an increase of 32 basis
points from the three months ended March 31, 2021.

Interest expense was $3.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022, a decrease of $5.1 million, or 58%, from the three
months ended March 31, 2021. The decrease in interest expense was due in part to a decrease in our average balance of interest-bearing
deposits which decreased $825.7 million, or 28%, in the three months ended March 31, 2022 from $3.0 billion in the three months ended
March 31, 2021. The decrease in interest expense also reflects a decline in the average rate paid on interest-bearing liabilities of 43 basis
points, to 0.62% for the three months ended March 31, 2022 compared to 1.05% for the three months ended March 31, 2021. The rate
paid on money market, savings and NOW accounts have been lower due to the low interest rate environment, and our time deposits have
been repricing downward as they renew or are replaced at lower offering rates as part of our strategy to reduce our significant liquidity
position. The decrease of $168.0 million in average FHLB borrowings from March 31, 2021 is the result of the Bank’s decision to repay
$157.0 million in borrowings during the fourth quarter of 2021, before their maturity dates without incurring a prepayment penalty.

Net Interest Margin and Interest Rate Spread. Net interest margin was 3.03% for the three months ended March 31, 2022, up 58
basis points from 2.45% for the same period in 2021. The interest rate spread was 2.93% for the three months ended March 31, 2022, up
62 basis points from 2.31% for the same period in 2021. Our net interest margin and interest rate spread were positively impacted for the
three months ended March 31, 2022 by a significant decline in our lower yielding other interest-earning assets, as well as a reduction in
the average rate of our total interest-bearing liabilities.

Provision (Recovery) for Loan Losses. Our recovery for loan losses was $4.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022,
compared to a recovery for loan losses of $0.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2021. Our recovery for loan losses for the
three months ended March 31, 2022 is primarily attributable to improvement in the credit quality of our loan portfolio, which includes
the effects of a $26.9 million decrease of Special Mention, Substandard and Doubtful loans, as well as a decrease in our total loan
portfolio of $138.2 million from December 31, 2021. Our total allowance for loan losses decreased to $52.5 million, or 2.80% of total
loans, at March 31, 2022 compared to $71.9 million, or 2.92% of total loans, at March 31, 2021. See “—Asset Quality” and “—
Allowance for Loan Losses” for further discussion regarding our classified loans and the credit quality of our loan portfolio.

Non-interest Income. Non-interest income information is as follows:

Three Months Ended               
March 31, Change

2022      2021      Amount      Percent
(Dollars in thousands)

Service charges and fees      $  122      $  159      $  (37)      (23)%
Gain on sale of mortgage loans held for sale    197    398    (201)   (51)%
Unrealized losses on equity securities    (236)    (90)    (146)  N/M
Net servicing income (loss)    443  (430)    873   N/M
Income on cash surrender value of bank-owned life
insurance    328    313    15    5 %
Other    557    103    454   N/M

Total non-interest income $  1,411 $  453 $  958   N/M

N/M - not meaningful
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Non-interest income of $1.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 reflected an increase of $1.0 million from the same
period in 2021. The increase in non-interest income is primarily attributable to an increase in net servicing income of $0.9 million due to
lower amortization of mortgage servicing rights, as there were no Advantage Loan Program loans repurchased during the three months
ended March 31, 2022 and an increase in the weighted average life of the residential real estate mortgages that we service for others
which resulted in a recovery of a portion of our valuation allowance. See Note 5 — Mortgage Servicing Rights, net to our condensed
consolidated financial statements for additional information about our mortgage servicing rights. In addition, for the three months ended
March 31, 2022, other non-interest income included $0.4 million in recoveries of the loan valuation losses previously taken on the
commercial real estate portfolio during the period it was reflected as loans held for sale.

Non-interest Expense. Non-interest expense information is as follows:

Three Months Ended               
March 31, Change

     2022      2021      Amount      Percent     
  (Dollars in thousands)

Salaries and employee benefits $  9,617 $  7,848 $  1,769  23 %
Occupancy and equipment    2,142    2,196    (54)  (2)%
Professional fees    5,157    8,755    (3,598)  (41)%
FDIC assessments    369    719    (350)  (49)%
Data processing    805    346    459 N/M
Net recovery for mortgage repurchase liability  (213)  (153)  (60)  (39)%
Other    1,546    1,623    (77)   (5)%

Total non-interest expense $  19,423 $  21,334 $  (1,911)   (9)%

N/M – not meaningful

Non-interest expense of $19.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 reflected a decrease of $1.9 million compared to
the same period of 2021. This decrease was primarily attributable to a $3.6 million reduction in professional fees incurred due to the
completion of significant projects that were required by the OCC Agreement and certain refinements to the Bank’s BSA/AML
compliance programs being implemented. The decrease was partially offset by a $1.8 million increase in salaries and employee benefits
expense. Salaries and employee benefits expense in the three months ended March 31, 2022 includes continued hiring of employees in
key positions and salary adjustments given to employees to maintain compensation at competitive levels, as well as enhancements made
to existing employee benefit plans.

Income Tax Expense. We recorded an income tax expense of $2.3 million, or effective tax rate of 30.3%, for the three months ended
March 31, 2022, compared to an income tax expense of $0.8 million, or effective tax rate of 24.6%, for the three months ended March
31, 2021. The increase in our effective tax rate reflects additional non-deductible compensation-related expenses incurred in the three
months ended March 31, 2022, as well as a higher proportion of our income attributable to states with higher income tax rates.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity is the ability to meet current and future financial obligations when they come due. Our primary sources of funds consist of
deposit inflows, loan repayments and FHLB borrowings. While maturities and scheduled amortization of loans and securities are
predictable sources of funds, deposit flows and mortgage prepayments are greatly influenced by general interest rates, economic
conditions and competition. We have substantial cash requirements going forward, as discussed below, which we plan to fund through
our total available liquidity, cash flows from operations and additional liquidity measures, if determined to be necessary.

We regularly review the need to adjust our investments in liquid assets based upon our assessment of: (1) expected loan demand, (2)
expected deposit flows, (3) yields available on interest earning deposits and securities and (4) the objectives of our asset/liability
management program. Excess liquid assets are generally invested in interest-earning deposits and short-term securities.
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Our most liquid assets are cash and due from banks, interest-bearing time deposits with other banks and debt securities classified as
available for sale. The levels of these assets are dependent on our operating, financing, lending and investing activities during any given
period. At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, cash and due from banks totaled $486.7 million and $411.7 million, respectively;
interest-bearing time deposits with other banks totaled $1.2 million; available-for-sale debt securities, which provide additional sources
of liquidity, totaled $359.4 million and $308.7 million, respectively.

At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, outstanding FHLB borrowings totaled $150.0 million. There were no amounts
outstanding on lines of credit with other banks during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021.

At March 31, 2022, we had the ability to borrow an additional $343.5 million from the FHLB, which included an available line of
credit of $20 million. In addition, we obtained standby letters of credit totaling $11.5 million, which provides credit support for certain of
our obligations related to our commitment to repurchase certain pools of Advantage Loan Program loans. We also had available credit
lines with other banks totaling $80 million.

Although we substantially reduced our excess liquidity during 2021, we believe that our existing liquidity combined with our
borrowing capacity with the FHLB and our bank lines of credit, as well as the ability to obtain additional funds through brokered
deposits, would allow us to manage any unexpected increase in loan demand or any unforeseen financial demand or commitment.

To avoid the uncertainty of audits and inquiries by third-party investors in the Advantage Loan Program loans, beginning at the end
of the second quarter of 2020, the Company commenced making offers to each of those investors to repurchase 100% of the previously
sold Advantage Loan Program loans. Through March 31, 2022, the Company has repurchased pools of Advantage Loan Program loans
previously sold with a total outstanding unpaid principal balance of $243.5 million. In addition, pursuant to the existing agreements with
such investors, the Company also agreed to repurchase additional pools through July 2023. The aggregate principal balance of the loans
in these pools at March 31, 2022 was $66.4 million. Should additional secondary market investors accept our offers to repurchase
Advantage Loan Program loans with respect to a substantial portion of such outstanding loans, the cash required to fund these
repurchases will reduce our liquidity. At March 31, 2022, the unpaid principal balance of the previously sold Advantage Loan Program
loans that would be subject to repurchase by us if 100% of our offers were accepted totaled $129.0 million, which includes loans that we
have committed to repurchase.

We are a party to financial instruments in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of our customers. These
financial instruments include commitments to make loans and standby letters of credit that are not reflected in our condensed
consolidated balance sheets and involve elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recorded in the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. Our exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of the instruments. We use the same
credit policies in making commitments as we do for on-balance sheet instruments. At March 31, 2022, we had $59.7 million in loan
commitments and unused lines of credit outstanding and $24 thousand in standby letters of credit. At December 31, 2021, we had $69.4
million in loan commitments and unused lines of credit outstanding and $24 thousand in standby letters of credit.

As of March 31, 2022, time deposits due within one year were $601.5 million, or 27% of total deposits. Total time deposits at March
31, 2022 were $815.8 million, or 37% of total deposits. As of December 31, 2021, time deposits due within one year were $646.6
million, or 29% of total deposits. Total time deposits at December 31, 2021 were $891.8 million, or 39% of total deposits.

Our primary investing activities are the origination of loans and to a lesser extent, the purchase of investment securities. During the
three months ended March 31, 2022, we originated $60.8 million of loans and purchased $73.6 million of investment securities. During
the three months ended March 31, 2021, we originated $46.9 million of loans and did not purchase any investment securities. Cash flows
provided by loan payoffs totaled $182.0 million and $184.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

Financing activities consist primarily of activity in deposit accounts. We experienced a net decrease in total deposits of $61.6 million
during the three months ended March 31, 2022, from $2.3 billion at December 31, 2021. We generate deposits from local businesses and
individuals through customer referrals and other relationships and through our retail presence. We utilize borrowings and brokered
deposits to supplement funding needs and manage our liquidity position.
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The Company is a separate and distinct legal entity from the Bank, and, on a parent company-only basis, the Company’s primary
source of funding is dividends received from the Bank. Banking regulations limit the dividends that may be paid by the Bank. Approval
by regulatory authorities is required if the total capital distributions for the applicable calendar year exceed the sum of the Bank’s net
income for that year to date plus the Bank’s retained net income for the preceding two years, or the Bank would not be at least adequately
capitalized following the distribution. Banking regulations also limit the ability of the Bank to pay dividends under other circumstances,
including if the Bank is subject to a formal agreement with the OCC or other supervisory enforcement action. At March 31, 2022, the
Bank is required to obtain the prior approval of the OCC in order to pay any dividends to the Company due to the existence of the OCC
Agreement. The Company has the legal ability to access the debt and equity capital markets for funding, although the Company currently
is required to obtain the prior approval of the FRB in order to issue debt.

In recent years, the Company’s primary funding needs on a parent company-only basis have consisted of dividends to shareholders,
interest expense on subordinated notes and stock repurchases. At March 31, 2022, the Company had $65.0 million in principal amount of
subordinated notes outstanding that are due April 15, 2026 but may be redeemed by us, in whole or in part, on or after April 14, 2021.
There have been no redemptions on the subordinated notes. Interest expense on the subordinated notes was $1.0 million and $1.2 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The subordinated notes had an interest rate of 7% per annum, payable
semi-annually on April 15 and October 15 in arrears, through April 2021, after which the subordinated notes converted to a variable
interest rate of the three-month LIBOR rate plus a margin of 5.82% (6.06% at March 31, 2022). In 2017, the United Kingdom (“U.K.”)
Financial Conduct Authority announced that it would no longer compel banks to submit rates for the calculation of LIBOR after 2021,
and the administrator of LIBOR has proposed to extend publication of the most commonly used U.S. dollar LIBOR settings to June 30,
2023. Pursuant to recent federal and New York State legislation, upon the cessation of the publication of the three-month LIBOR rate, the
subordinated notes will bear interest at a rate based on the SOFR.

The Company’s ability to pay cash dividends is restricted by the terms of the subordinated notes as well as applicable provisions of
Michigan law and the rules and regulations of the OCC and the FRB. Under the terms of the subordinated notes, as long as the
subordinated notes are outstanding, the Company is permitted to pay dividends, if prior to such dividends, the Bank is considered well
capitalized under applicable regulatory capital requirements. In addition, under Michigan law, the Company is prohibited from paying
cash dividends if, after giving effect to the dividend, (i) it would not be able to pay its debts as they become due in the usual course of
business or (ii) its total assets would be less than the sum of its total liabilities plus the preferential rights upon dissolution of
shareholders with preferential rights on dissolution that are superior to those receiving the dividend, and we are currently required to
obtain the prior approval of the FRB in order to pay any dividends to our shareholders.

As long as we do not elect the Community bank leverage ratio, federal regulations will continue to require the Company and the
Bank to meet several regulatory capital requirements administered by the Federal Reserve and the OCC, respectively. We manage our
capital to comply with our internal planning targets and regulatory capital standards administered by the Federal Reserve and the OCC.
We review capital levels on a quarterly basis including our needs for additional capital and ability to pay cash dividends.

The Bank, after consultation with the OCC, determined that a risk-weighting of 100% should be applied to its Advantage Loan
Program loans under the risk weighting requirements set forth under the Basel III capital rules for first-lien residential mortgage
exposures commencing with the first quarter of 2022. Previously, the Company and the Bank generally applied a 50% risk weight to the
Advantage Loan Program loans. The table below presents the Company’s and the Bank’s regulatory capital amounts and ratios applying
the 100% risk weight as of March 31, 2022 for the Company’s and Bank’s total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core)
capital to risk-weighted assets. Had the Bank applied the 100% risk weight as of December 31, 2021, the Company’s total adjusted
capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets would have been 21.24% and 17.34%, respectively, and
the Bank’s total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets and Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets would have been 20.55% and
19.28%, respectively.
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At March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company and the Bank had met all regulatory capital requirements to which they
are subject, and the Bank was considered well capitalized for regulatory prompt corrective action purposes. The following tables present
our capital ratios as of the indicated dates for the Company (on a consolidated basis) and the Bank.

               Company      Company  
Actual at Actual at  

Well Adequately Under March 31, December 31, 
     Capitalized     Capitalized     Capitalized     2022      2021  

Total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets   N/A    8.00 %    6.00 %    23.21 %    29.02 %
Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets   N/A    6.00 %    4.00 %    19.72 %    24.08 %
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)   N/A    4.50 %    3.00 %    19.72 %    24.08 %
Tier 1 (core) capital to adjusted tangible assets (leverage ratio)   N/A    4.00 %    3.00 %    12.23 %    11.47 %

               Bank      Bank  
Actual at Actual at  

Well Adequately Under March 31, December 31, 
    Capitalized     Capitalized     Capitalized     2022      2021

Total adjusted capital to risk-weighted assets  10.00 %    8.00 %    6.00 %    23.29 %    28.07 %
Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets    8.00 %    6.00 %    4.00 %    22.02 %    26.79 %
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)    6.50 %    4.50 %    3.00 %    22.02 %    26.79 %
Tier 1 (core) capital to adjusted tangible assets (leverage ratio)    5.00 %    4.00 %    3.00 %    13.65 %    12.77 %

These capital requirements are the result of a final rule implementing recommendations of the Basel Committee on Banking
Supervision and certain requirements of the Dodd-Frank Act. In addition to establishing the minimum regulatory capital requirements,
the regulations have established a CCB consisting of 2.5% of common equity Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets above the amount
necessary to meet its minimum risk-based capital requirements. The CCB is designed to absorb losses during periods of economic stress.
Banking institutions with a (i) CET1 to risk-weighted assets, (ii) Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets or (iii) total capital to risk-
weighted assets above the respective minimum but below the minimum plus the CCB will face constraints on dividends, equity
repurchases and discretionary bonus payments to executive officers based on the amount of the shortfall. At March 31, 2022 and
December 31, 2021, the Company and the Bank held capital in excess of the CCB.

Recently Issued Accounting Guidance

See Note 2–Summary of Significant Accounting Policies to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included in
“Part I, Item 1. Financial Statements” for a discussion of recently issued accounting guidance and related impact on our financial
condition and results of operations.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

General. The principal objective of our asset and liability management function is to evaluate the interest rate risk within the balance
sheet and pursue a controlled assumption of interest rate risk while maximizing net income and preserving adequate levels of liquidity
and capital. The Asset Liability Committee of our board of directors (“ALCO”) has oversight of our asset and liability management
function, which is implemented and managed by our Management Asset Liability Committee. Our Management Asset Liability
Committee meets regularly to review, among other things, the sensitivity of our assets and liabilities to product offering rate changes,
local and national market conditions and market interest rates. That group also reviews our liquidity, capital, deposit mix, loan mix and
investment positions.

We manage our exposure to interest rates primarily by structuring our balance sheet in the ordinary course of business. Our
management of interest rate risk is overseen by our board of directors ALCO, and implemented by our management ALCO based on a
risk management infrastructure approved by our board of directors that outlines reporting and measurement requirements. In particular,
this infrastructure sets limits, calculated quarterly, for various interest rate-related metrics, our economic value of equity (“EVE”) and net
interest income simulations involving parallel shifts in interest rate curves. Steepening and flattening yield curves and various
prepayment and deposit duration assumptions are prepared at least annually. Our interest rate management policies also require periodic
review and documentation of all key assumptions used, such as identifying appropriate interest rate scenarios, setting loan prepayment
rates and deposit durations based on historical analysis.
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We do not typically enter into derivative contracts for the purpose of managing interest rate risk, but we may do so in the future.
Based upon the nature of our operations, we are not subject to foreign exchange or commodity price risk. We do not own any trading
assets.

Net Interest Income Simulation. We use an interest rate risk simulation model to test the interest rate sensitivity of net interest
income and the balance sheet. Instantaneous parallel rate shift scenarios are modeled and utilized to evaluate risk and establish exposure
limits for acceptable changes in net interest income. These scenarios, known as rate shocks, simulate an instantaneous change in interest
rates and use various assumptions, including, but not limited to, prepayments on loans and securities, deposit decay rates, pricing
decisions on loans and deposits, and reinvestment and replacement of asset and liability cash flows.

The following table presents the estimated changes in net interest income of the Bank, calculated on a bank-only basis, which would
result from changes in market interest rates over a 12-month period beginning March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. The table below
demonstrates that we are asset sensitive at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, with the asset sensitivity of our balance sheet
increasing from December 31, 2021 primarily as a result of higher benchmark rates positively affecting our adjustable-rate loans.

  At March 31,   At December 31,  
2022   2021  

Estimated    Estimated   
12-Months    12-Months   
Net Interest    Net Interest   

Change in Interest Rates (Basis Points)   Income   Change   Income   Change  
  (Dollars in thousands)

400 $ 100,991    16 % $  89,446    6 %
300    98,472    13 %    89,738    7 %
200    95,767    10 %    89,266    6 %
100    92,012    6 %    86,909    3 %
0    86,940      84,214  
–100    78,579    (10)%    79,552    (6)%

Economic Value of Equity Simulation. We also analyze our sensitivity to changes in interest rates through an EVE model. EVE
represents the present value of the expected cash flows from our assets less the present value of the expected cash flows arising from our
liabilities adjusted for the value of off-balance sheet contracts. EVE attempts to quantify our economic value using a discounted cash
flow methodology. We estimate what our EVE would be as of a specific date. We then calculate what EVE would be as of the same date
throughout a series of interest rate scenarios representing immediate and permanent parallel shifts in the yield curve. We currently
calculate EVE under the assumptions that interest rates increase 100, 200, 300 and 400 basis points from current market rates, and under
the assumption that interest rates decrease 100 basis points from current market rates.

The following table presents, as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, respectively, the impacts of immediate and permanent
parallel hypothetical changes in market interest rates on EVE of the Bank, calculated on a bank-only basis. The sensitivity of our balance
sheet increased from December 31, 2021 in the up-rate scenario, primarily as a result of yield curve effects on our deposit liabilities’ fair
value. Since EVE is a long-term measurement of value, the change in EVE is not indicative of the short-term (12-months) effects on
earnings.

  At March 31, At December 31,  
2022 2021  

Economic  Economic   
Value of  Value of   

Change in Interest Rates (Basis Points)   Equity   Change   Equity   Change  
(Dollars in thousands)  

400 $ 543,647    (8)% $ 490,721    0 %
300    564,347    (5)%    500,308    2 %
200    579,336    (2)%    506,761    3 %
100    590,191   0 %    505,676    3 %
0    593,122    490,567  
–100    543,318    (8)%    437,362    (11)%
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As with any method of measuring interest rate risk, certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the
foregoing tables. Many assumptions are used to calculate the impact of interest rate fluctuations. Actual results may be significantly
different than our projections due to several factors, including the timing and frequency of rate changes, market conditions and the shape
of the yield curve. The computations of interest rate risk shown above do not include actions that our management may undertake to
manage the risks in response to anticipated changes in interest rates, and actual results may also differ due to any actions taken in
response to the changing rates. Accordingly, the data presented in the tables in this section should not be relied upon as indicative of
actual results in the event of changes in interest rates and the resulting EVE and net interest income estimates are not intended to
represent and should not be construed to represent our estimate of the underlying EVE or forecast of net interest income. Furthermore,
the EVE presented in the foregoing table is not intended to present the fair market value of the Company, nor does it represent amounts
that would be available for distribution to shareholders in the event of the liquidation of the Company.

In 2017, the U.K. Financial Conduct Authority announced that it would no longer compel banks to submit rates for the calculation of
LIBOR after 2021. The administrator of LIBOR has proposed to extend publication of the most commonly used U.S. dollar LIBOR
settings to June 30, 2023 and to cease publishing other LIBOR settings on December 31, 2021. We have significant exposure to financial
instruments with attributes that are either directly or indirectly dependent on LIBOR to establish their interest rate and/or value, the
majority of which mature after December 31, 2021. Based on our transition progress to date, we have ceased originating LIBOR-based
products since March 8, 2021 and began originating U.S. Treasury rate based loans after March 8, 2021. Our adjustable-rate loan
products have a LIBOR-indexed reset feature which will continue. Pursuant to recent federal and New York State legislation, we have
determined that our LIBOR-based loans and outstanding subordinated notes will convert to SOFR-based rates.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The Company maintains disclosure controls and procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be
disclosed in the Company’s reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the specified time periods in the rules and forms of the SEC, and that such information is accumulated and communicated to the
Company’s management, including its Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), as appropriate, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Our management, with the participation of the CEO and the CFO, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act) as of March 31, 2022. Based on these
evaluations, the CEO and the CFO concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of March 31,
2022.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Our management is required to evaluate, with the participation of our CEO and our CFO, any changes in internal control over
financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) that occurred during each fiscal quarter that
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. There were no changes in
our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended March 31, 2022 that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Except as described below and as described in “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors,” we are not aware of any other material developments
to our pending legal proceedings as disclosed in the Company’s 2021 Form 10-K, nor are we involved in any pending legal proceedings
other than routine legal proceedings occurring in the ordinary course of business. We believe that such routine legal proceedings, in the
aggregate, are immaterial to our financial condition and results of operations.

Shareholder Demand

On July 28, 2020, we received the Shareholder Demand brought by Raymond Cahnman, a purported shareholder, set forth in a
demand letter that was later reflected in a shareholder derivative complaint that was filed against us and certain of our current and former
directors, styled Cahnman v. Allen, et al., No. 2:22-cv-10124 (E.D. Mich.). On January 21, 2022, we entered into the Settlement with the
purported shareholder, pursuant to which we agreed to adopt and implement the Corporate Governance Enhancements, many of which
have been implemented, and pay attorneys’ fees and expenses in exchange for the release of all defendants from all alleged claims
therein. The Corporate Governance Enhancements include, among other things, making certain amendments to our Second Amended and
Restated Articles of Incorporation and Amended and Restated Bylaws to end the staggered term of the Company’s board of directors,
establishing certain board-level and management-level committees and making updates to our internal policies and practices. The
Settlement provides customary releases of certain individuals and entities, including the current board of directors and certain former
board members, and reserves for our board of directors the exclusive right to continue to evaluate and pursue claims against non-released
individuals based on their conduct concerning, related to, or arising from the matters raised in the Shareholder Demand. Reimbursement
of the plaintiff attorneys’ fees and expenses of $0.65 million due under the Settlement will be paid by our insurance carriers under
applicable insurance policies. A loss recovery receivable of $0.65 million was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021, in the amount of
the liability for the total of the attorneys’ fees and expenses also recorded in the fourth quarter of 2021. Subsequent to March 31, 2022,
the court granted preliminary approval of the Settlement, and a final approval hearing is scheduled to be held before the court on
September 29, 2022. The Settlement remains subject to final court approval and other customary conditions.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

Except as described below, there are no material changes from the risk factors as disclosed in the Company’s 2021 Form 10-K.

Macroeconomic and geopolitical challenges and uncertainties affecting the stability of regions and countries around the globe,
specifically the Russian military invasion of Ukraine, could have a negative impact on our business, financial condition and results of
operations.

We may experience negative impacts to our businesses and results of operations as a result of macroeconomic and geopolitical
challenges, uncertainties and volatility occurring across the globe. For instance, the recent military invasion of Ukraine by Russian forces
has created instability in that region and has escalated tensions between Russia and the United States and across Europe. In response to
the actions taken by Russia, the United States has imposed, and is likely to continue to impose, significant financial and economic
sanctions and export controls against certain Russian organizations and individuals, with similar actions being either implemented or
planned by the European Union and the United Kingdom and other jurisdictions.
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The actions taken by Russia in Ukraine, and any further measures that may be taken by the United States or its allies in response to
such actions, could have negative impacts on global and regional financial markets and economic conditions. The United States has
banned Russian imports of oil, natural gas and coal and other jurisdictions have taken, or are contemplating taking, similar actions. These
dynamics are placing additional upward pressure on fuel and energy prices, which already were rising based on factors including a return
to pre-pandemic levels of consumption and insufficient global production to match increasing demand. In addition, Ukraine’s ability to
function as a significant supplier of commodities-including wheat, neon and platinum-used in the production of key energy, food and
industrial outputs has been limited by Russia’s actions and is causing global prices in certain markets to increase. The military invasion
of Ukraine by Russian forces already has been more protracted than was initially expected and, to the extent that the conflict continues
for an extended period of time and/or expands into surrounding regions, global financial conditions could worsen and/or become more
volatile. These developments are combining to amplify existing economic uncertainty and cause adjustments to longer-term inflation
expectations which, in turn, may cause upward pressure on interest rates and adversely affect economic conditions. For additional
information, see “Part II, Item 1A. Risk Factors-Increasing interest rates could reduce our net interest income and otherwise negatively
impact our financial condition and results of operations.”

Further, the military invasion of Ukraine by Russian forces may impact our risk exposure in other areas, most notably our
cybersecurity risk. On March 21, 2022, the Biden Administration issued a warning regarding the potential for Russia to engage in
malicious cyber activities, specifically including attacks on critical infrastructure such as the financial sector, in response to the
international economic sanctions that have been imposed against the Russian government and organizations and individuals within
Russia. Institutions that provide critical services, including all members of the financial sector such as the Corporation and the Bank,
have been encouraged by the Administration and their supervisors to enhance cyber-defense systems and take steps to further secure their
data in anticipation of potential malicious cyber activity by the Russian government or other Russian actors. For additional information
regarding the cybersecurity risks, see our 2021 Form 10-K.

Each of the developments described above, or any combination of them, could adversely affect our businesses, financial condition
and results of operations.

Increasing interest rates could reduce our net interest income and otherwise negatively impact our financial condition and
results of operations.

Over the past several years, the FRB’s policy has been to maintain interest rates at historically low levels through its targeted federal
funds rate and the purchase of mortgage-backed securities. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic in March 2020, the FRB decreased
the target federal funds rate to a range of 0.0% to 0.25% as of March 31, 2020. However, in light of elevated inflation, a strong labor
market and supply chain disruptions, including to the extent each is caused by the recent military invasion of Ukraine by Russian forces
and COVID-19-related lockdowns in China, the FOMC announced in May 2022 it would increase the target federal funds rate by 50
basis points to a range of 0.75% to 1.0%, anticipating that ongoing increases in the target range would be appropriate, as well as slowing
down certain of its relief programs. As the FRB increases the target federal funds rate, overall interest rates will likely rise, which may
negatively impact the housing markets and the U.S. economic recovery. Our ability to reduce our interest expense may be limited at
current interest rate levels while the average yield on our interest-earning assets may continue to decrease, and our interest expense may
increase as we access non-core funding sources or increase deposit rates to fund our operations. If we were to experience a rising interest
rate environment where our cost of funds increased faster than the yields on our loan portfolio, it may adversely affect our net interest
income, net interest spread and net interest margin, and may cause us to change our operating leverage model or portfolio mix to
compensate.

The CFPB has adopted strict enforcement policies in respect of the fair lending laws and the prohibition against unfair, deceptive
and abusive acts and practices.

The CFPB has broad rulemaking authority to administer the provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act regarding financial institutions that
offer covered financial products and services to consumers. The CFPB was directed under the Dodd-Frank Act to write rules identifying
practices or acts that are unfair, deceptive or abusive in connection with any transaction with a consumer for a consumer financial
product or service, or the offering of a consumer financial product or service.
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Under the current Administration and leadership of the agency, the CFPB has pursued a more aggressive enforcement policy with
respect to a range of regulatory compliance matters. Of note, CFPB Director Rohit Chopra has indicated that the CFPB will prioritize
enforcement of the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (“ECOA”), as implemented by the CFPB’s Regulation B, which prohibits
discrimination in any aspect of a credit transaction. To that end, on March 16, 2022, the CFPB revised its Supervision and Examination
Manual to explicitly incorporate anti-discrimination considerations in respect of evaluations of potential UDAAPs. Although the
Supervision and Examination Manual is not applicable to the Bank due to its asset size, the CFPB’s action represents not only a
continuation of the agency’s commitment to a more aggressive enforcement approach, but also a shift in supervision and examination
policy and procedure that may result in the commencement of enforcement actions against financial institutions involving a broader
range of cited violations of the federal consumer financial laws and expanded allegations of UDAAPs.

We have not yet determined whether this shift in enforcement policy at the CFPB will necessitate any changes to our business or
result in additional compliance risk.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer

Withholding of Vested Restricted Stock Awards

During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company withheld shares of common stock representing a portion of the
restricted stock awards that vested during the period under our employee stock benefit plans in order to pay employee tax liabilities
associated with such vesting. These withheld shares are treated the same as repurchased shares for accounting purposes.

The following table provides certain information with respect to our purchases of shares of the Company’s common stock, as of the
settlement date, during the three months ended March 31, 2022:

  Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
      Total Number of   Approximate Dollar
      Shares Purchased as   Value of Shares that
  Total Number   Average   Part of Publicly   May Yet Be Purchased

of Shares Price Paid   Announced Plans or   Under the
Period Purchased per Share   Programs   Plans or Programs
January 1 - 31, 2022    — $  —    — $ 19,568,117
February 1 - 28, 2022    —    —    —   19,568,117
March 1 - 31, 2022   13,383   6.25    —   19,568,117

Total   13,383 $ 6.25    —  
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

A list of exhibits to this Form 10-Q is set forth in the Exhibit Index below.

Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit

Number   Exhibit Description   

Filed /Furnished

Herewith   Form   

Period

Ending   

Exhibit /

Appendix

Number   Filing Date

31.1 Section 302 Certification — Chief
Executive Officer X

31.2 Section 302 Certification — Chief Financial
Officer X

32.1* Section 906 Certification — Chief
Executive Officer X

32.2* Section 906 Certification — Chief Financial
Officer X

101.INS** Inline XBRL Instance Document X

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
Document X

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension
Calculation Linkbase Document X

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension
Definition Linkbase Document X

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label
Linkbase Document X

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension
Presentation Linkbase Document X

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted
in Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit
101) X

*  This document is being furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This certification is deemed not filed for purposes of 
Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into 
any filing under the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act.

** The instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL
document.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 13, 2022 STERLING BANCORP, INC.
(Registrant)

By: /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien


Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

By: /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott


Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



Exhibit 31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended,
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Thomas M. O’Brien, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation;

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors:

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 13, 2022 /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)



Exhibit 31.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to
Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as Amended,
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Karen Knott, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to
the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in
this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(f) and 15(d)-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under
our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is
made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation;

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors:

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial
information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: May 13, 2022 /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)



Exhibit 32.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

● The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended; and

● The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of the Company.

Date: May 13, 2022 /s/ THOMAS M. O’BRIEN
Thomas M. O’Brien
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)



Exhibit 32.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I hereby certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

● The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2022 (the
“Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
as amended; and

● The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations
of the Company.

Date: May 13, 2022 /s/ KAREN KNOTT
Karen Knott
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial officer)


